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Preface

Based on its Digital News Project, the Reuters Institute for the Study of Journalism
(RISJ) at the University of Oxford publishes the Digital News Report annually in
June, offering insights into trends and patterns in digital news consumption across
more than 40 countries and territories worldwide. Hong Kong has been included in
the Digital News Project since 2017.

The 2025 global report can be accessed at:
https://reutersinstitute.politics.ox.ac.uk/digital-news-report. While it contains a
brief section on Hong Kong written by the present authors, only a very small
portion of the Hong Kong data is covered. With support from the Research Impact
Fund at the Chinese University of Hong Kong, this report provides a more thorough
description of the Hong Kong data. The authors welcome media organizations,
academic organizations, private research institutions, non-governmental
organizations, and public institutions to contact them for further information and
dialogue.

Any queries related to the report can be directed to Yuteng Zheng (email:
ytzheng@cuhk.edu.hk).

Regards,

Michael Chan
Associate Professor
School of Journalism and Communication, Chinese University of Hong Kong

Hsuan-Ting Chen
Associate Professor
School of Journalism and Communication, Chinese University of Hong Kong

Francis L. F. Lee
Professor
School of Journalism and Communication, Chinese University of Hong Kong
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Executive Summary

The majority of Hong Kong respondents were regular news users who
consumed news every day or two to five times a day, with younger people showing
less interest in news content. Social media constituted the main source of news for
Hong Kong respondents, followed by television. Younger respondents were more
reliant on social media and less so on television as their main source of news.
Nonetheless, as to specific brands, the broadcaster TVB remained the most
frequently consulted news brand both online and offline.

To access online news, more than half of respondents reported “using social
media and coming across news that way.” This was the most widely used method
to access online news, with younger respondents particularly likely to do so.
However, when asked to select only one option as their main way to access online
news, respondents most often chose “going directly to a news website or app.”
Google News was the most commonly visited news aggregator, while Facebook
and YouTube were the most widely used platforms for accessing online news.

- Slightly more than half (55.0%) of respondents trusted most news most of the
time, with people aged 25-34 showing the lowest level of trust in the news.
General trust in the news declined slightly between 2024 and 2025, but trustin a
full range of specific news brands increased. Respondents trusted mainstream
media organizations more than small-scale online outlets, but the gap between
trust in the former and the latter was much narrower among the most frequent
news consumers.

The percentage of online news payers increased from 17.5% in 2024 t0 22.2% in
2025. People who trusted the news in general and most strongly distrusted the
news in general were both more likely to have paid for online news. The most
common way to pay for online news was an ongoing payment for a digital news
service (i.e., subscription or membership). About 20.0% of non-online news payers
might consider paying for online news if it allowed them to gain access to more
than one news site for a reasonable price.
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About half of respondents agreed that they were concerned about what is real
and what is fake on the internet; concern over online misinformation declined in
the past year, though it remained at a level comparable to or higher than 2021 to
2023. Respondents saw official sources and trusted news sources as places to go to
for verifying information. People who had received some news literacy training
were more likely to see social media or video networks, user comments, and
artificial intelligence (Al) chatbots as places to go to for verifying information,
whereas people who did not have news literacy training were more likely to rely on
trusted news sources.

Sharing and discussing news were the most common ways for people to engage
with news. The youngest group (18-24) was particularly active in discussing news
both in person and online, while middle-aged respondents (35-54) were more
likely to share news via social media or instant messenger. Respondents were
generally comfortable with personalized content, especially in non-news contexts.
About 44.7% of respondents believed that the amount of content removed by
social media and video network was appropriate. Frequent news consumers
reported higher rates of news avoidance than regular or infrequent consumers.
News avoidance remained stable from 2022 to 2025.

Almost three-fifths (59.3%) of respondents agreed that podcasts helped
understand issues at a deeper level than other media. Younger people and females
held particularly positive views of podcasts. Nearly half of respondents agreed that
they would pay a reasonable price for podcasts. While frequent news consumers
were the most willing to pay for podcasts (59.8%), regular consumers were the
least likely to do so (even less than infrequent consumers). Platform use varied by
age, with younger users (18-24) preferring Instagram and X and older groups
favoring YouTube and Facebook. Frequent news consumers engaged with video
news on all platforms more than other groups.

Respondents were much more comfortable with news produced by human
journalists with the help of Al (52.5%) compared with Al-produced news with some
human oversight (28.3%). Of the top three Al-assisted features, respondents were
most interested in receiving summarized versions of news articles (40.1%),
followed by translated versions of news to their native language (34.0%), and story
recommendations and news alerts based on respondents’ interests (28.7%).
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Frequency of news consumption

The 2025 Digital News Consumption Survey measured the
overall frequency of news consumption using a 10-point scale
ranging from “never” to “more than 10 times a day.” As Figure
1.1 shows, over four-fifths (81.8%) of respondents consumed
news at least once a day, with 8.7% doing so more than 10
times a day. By contrast, fewer than 5% of respondents
engaged with news only once a week or less. The findings
indicate that news consumption constituted an integral part
of daily life for online news users in Hong Kong.

Interest in news

The survey asked respondents to indicate the extent to which
they were interested in the news using a five-point scale
ranging from “not at all interested” to “extremely interested.”
The majority of online news users in Hong Kong reported a
positive attitude toward news consumption: 82.6% of
respondents were at least “somewhat interested” in the
news, while 34.1% reported that they were either “very
interested” or “extremely interested” (Figure 1.2).

Figure 1.1

More than 10 times a day _ 8.7%

Between 6 and 10 times a day _ 11.9%

Male respondents exhibited a slightly higher degree of
interest in the news than female respondents (86.8% vs
76.3%), and starker differences were observed between
respondents of different age groups. Overall, interest in news
increased with age. The youngest group of respondents
(aged 18 to 24) stood out as the least interested in the news,
with only 63.6% reporting being at least somewhat
interested. They were followed by the 25-34 group, of which
66.7% reported being at least somewhat interested. These
proportions are notably lower than that for all other age
groups. The oldest respondents (aged 55 or above) displayed
the greatest appetite for news, with a striking 89.5% of the
group indicating that they were at least somewhat
interested in the news. The middle-aged groups also
demonstrated robust news interest: nearly and more than
80.0% of those aged 35-44 and 45-54, respectively,
described themselves as being at least somewhat interested
in the news.

4-6 days a week - 5.4%
2-3 days a week _ 6.9%

Once a week . 1.5%
Less often than once a week . 1.3%
Less often than once a month . 1.3%
Never l 0.9%
Don't know I 0.9%
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Question: Typically, how often do you access news? By news we mean national, international, regional or local news, and other topical
events accessed via any platform (radio, TV, newspaper or online)? N = 2,004

Figure 1.2

@ Extremely interested ) Very interested [] Somewhatinterested (] Not very interested

25.4%

Overall 8.7%

Not at all interested

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55+

44.2%

Question: How interested, if at all, would you say you are in news? N =2,004.




Main source of news

Overall, social media and traditional broadcast media
constitute the primary sources of news for Hong Kong
citizens. As Figure 1.3a shows, 29.5% of respondents chose
social media as their main channel for news consumption,
followed by television news bulletins or programs (22.0%)
and 24-hour news television channels (12.9%).

Figure 1.3a

Social media 29.5%

Television news bulletins or

programs 22%

24 hour news television

9
channels 12.9%

Websites/apps of other

9
news outlets 9.8%

Websites/apps of newspapers

Printed newspapers 5.3%

o
2
R

Websites/apps of TV and
Radio companies

Radio news bulletins or
programmes

3.8%

IS
R

Podcasts

2.8%

Websites/apps of news

o
magazines 1.7%

Al chatbots J§ 1.3%

1%

Printed magazines

Question: You say you’ve used these sources of news in the last
week; which would you say is your main source of news? N = 1,959.

Despite the predominance of social media, traditional
broadcast media continued to exert considerable influence.
By contrast, only 5.3% of respondents chose printed
newspapers, and 1% of the respondents chose printed
magazines as their main news source. The use of emerging
digital channels was limited, with only 1.3% of respondents
saying that they used Al chatbots as a main source of news.

Figure 1.3b

24 hour news television
channels

Television news bulletins
or programs

. 12%
—

Social media

25-34 _ 49.6%

35-44 40.3% ‘16.4% ‘ 11.9%
45-54
55+
R N & &S g
Websites/apps of TV and Radio news programmes
Radio companies or bulletins Podcasts
18-24 ] 6.4% |24% |32
2534 | 1.5% | 1.0% | 2:3%
35-44 [ .49 2.5% ‘ 1.3%
45-54 I
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There were only slight differences between males and
females in terms of the channels through which news was
accessed. Female respondents were more likely to use social
media (30.5% for females vs. 28.3% for males) and television
news bulletins or programs (24.5% for females vs. 18.9% for
males) to obtain news, whereas males were more likely to use
24-hour news television channels (15.3% for males vs. 11.0%
for females) and the websites or apps of various news outlets
(11.9% for males vs. 8.1% for females).

Main source of news by age groups

There were substantial differences in the main source of
news of different age groups (Figure 1.3b). Among
respondents aged 18 to 24 and 25 to 34, more than and
nearly half, respectively, chose social media as their main
source of news, with only 12.0% to 15.0% choosing television
as the main source of news. Respondents aged 35 to 44 and
45 to 54 were also most likely to use social media as their
main source of news, though the percentages of those using
television were also substantial. For people between 45 and
54, if television news bulletins and 24-hour television news
channels were combined, the percentage (36.8%) was
slightly higher than the percentage using social media as the
main source of news. People aged 55 or above were most
likely to use television news bulletins as their main source of
news, and 7.9% of them still relied on newspapers as their
main source.

Websites/apps of other Websites/apps of .
news outlets Newspapers Printed Newspapers
I 5.6% I 6.4% | 0.8%
s [ PR32  EX22
‘ ‘ 12.6% 4.7% 4.4%

& & s g PR R
Websites/apps of news
magazines Al chatbots Printed Magazines
I 2.4% |1.6°/o 0%
|0.4% [1:2% 0%
0.6% 0.6% 0.3%

R PR o° & St s o

Question: You say you’ve used these sources of news in the last week; which would you say is your MAIN source of news? N =1,959
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Use of offline brands in the previous week,
2022-2025

The survey also asked respondents about the specific news
brands they consumed (see Figure 1.4a). Because of the
length constraints in the questionnaire, the survey could
not include every single brand, but the 2025 questionnaire
still featured 28 offline brands and 43 online brands.
Respondents were asked if they had used each of the
brands in the previous week and whether they had used
each brand on more than three days in that week.

Figure 1.4a compares the data between 2022 and 2025. TVB
News remained the most prominent offline news source in
Hong Kong over the period. In 2022, 50.8% of respondents
reported using TVB in the week prior to the survey. The
percentage grew to 55.5% in 2024 and then dropped a little
to 54.1% in 2025. RTHK, NowTV, Headline Daily, and

Figure 1.4a

2025 Weekly Use

Tv8 News [N 5+ %
RTHK [ 22.6%

NowTV News [l 19.7%
Headline Daily [JJl18.2%
Oriental Daily News [l 17%
Commercial radio news - 15.3%
AM730 [ 13.4%
BBC News [l 11.7%
Hong Kong Economic Times . 10.5%
Sing Tao Daily [ 10%
CNN [ 10%
Metro Radio [ 9.1%
i-CABLE News [ 8.5%
South China Morning Post [ 8.2%

Oriental Daily ranked second through fifth, respectively, in
the 2025 survey. However, while the percentage of
respondents who reported consuming RTHK remained
steady over the years, the percentage of respondents who
reported consuming NowTV declined; the percentage
dropped every year between 2022 and 2025, with an overall
decline of 7.5% over the full period. Headline Daily also
experienced a steady decline in usage, dropping from 28.4%
in 2022 to 18.2% in 2025.

Although usage of newspaper brands was typically low, the
results were not entirely negative for a few specific brands
such as South China Morning Post, the usage level of which
had remained steady and even rose slightly at 8.2% in 2025
(compared to 5.8% in 2023). The percentage who reported
consuming the Hong Kong Economic Journal also grew
slightly from 4.5% in 2022 to 6.5% in 2025.

2024 Weekly Use

I 55 >« [ o~
P 22.8%
P 20.8%
P 23.2%
P 18.7%

[ 15.4%
P 12.6%
[ 10.8%
[H113%
0%
[79.4%
[Ts8%
0 10.3%
B s%

B 23.1%
B 24.4%
P 24.9%
B 192%
B 123%
7%
B 3%

B 115%

B 10.7%
Wos%
B73%

B 119%
Bs8%

Hong Kong Commercial Daily [ 7.1% [ 6.2% f2:8%
Ming Pao [JJj 6.9% B 7.6% P s.6%
Hong Kong Economic Journal [ 6.5% Pe3% Bs7%
Metro Daily [ 6.2% B3% fis.8%
Lion Rock Daily F#{F [ 5.4% B 5.4% I34%
East Week RATI J5.3% [sa% fl3.9%
TaKung Pao K22%R [ 4.8% [ 5.4% | B0
Sky Post ] 4.2% X B 11.9%
Wen Wei Pao XEEZR [ 3.9% [la.8% 3%
The Standard ] 3.6% 32% f3.2%
Sing Pao Daily News Bk || 3.1% [ 3% | 2.9%
China Daily || 2.5% | 2% | 2.5%
Regional or local newspaper | 1.8% I 5.3% l 3.9%
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2023 Weekly Use

2022 Weekly Use

P 50.8%
P 24.3%
P 27.2%
P 28.4%
P 10.7%
I 13.8%
P 14.5%
I 119%

0 o.9%

I u%
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Question: Which of the following brands have you used to access news offline in the last week (i.e., via TV, radio, print, or other traditional
media)? Please select all that apply; Ns = 2,004, 2,005, 2,023, and 2,010 for the years 2025, 2024, 2023, and 2022, respectively.




Use of offline brands at least three days in the
previous week, 2022-2025

Figure 1.4b shows the results of the question about whether
respondents had used each of the brands for at least three
days in the week prior to the survey, and the ranking among
outlets is largely the same. TVB was by far the most
frequently used news brand, with about 45.0% of the
respondents having consumed TVB news three times in the
week prior to the survey. TVB was again followed by RTHK,
NowTV News, Headline Daily, and Oriental Daily. Similar to
the results presented in Figure 1.4a, the percentages using
NowTV and Headline Daily at least three times in a week had
been declining between 2022 and 2025; the 2025 figures
were 7.1% and 5.7% lower, respectively, than the 2022
figures for those two brands.

Outlets that registered small gains in usage (at least 2%)
between 2022 and 2025 included Commercial Radio (from
9.1% to 11.2%), Hong Kong Economic Times (from 5.5% to

7.5%), and Hong Kong Commercial Daily (from 1.6% to 5.1%).
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Use of online brands in the previous week,
2022-2025

Figure 1.5a turns to respondents’ use of online news
brands. TVB news online also ranked first on the list, but
hk01.com registered a very close second. Yahoo! News
ranked third. Similar to offline news usage, percentages
consuming NowTV online and Headline News online also
registered substantial declines over the past few years. For
NowTV online, the percentage of respondents using the
outlet dropped from 23.6% in 2022 to 15.1% in 2025, while
Headline News online decreased from 21.6% to 14.6%.

The Hong Kong online media field boasted a number of
small-scale, liberal-oriented news outlets and several
other pro-government operations. On the liberal end of
the spectrum, Inmedia registered a slight increase in usage
from 8.5% in 2024 to 9.0% in 2025, but this was actually its
level of usage in 2022. Initium was steady at 4.8% in 2025.
The Collectives, which was included in the survey for the
first time in 2024, registered a slight increase in usage from
3.6% to 4.2%. The English language Hong Kong Free Press

Figure 1.4b
2025 Weekly use more 2024 Weekly use more 2023 Weekly use more 2022 Weekly use more
than 3 days per week than 3 days per week than 3 days per week than 3 days per week
TvB News [ 45-1% 41.7% | 44.4% D 43.7%
RTHK [ 13-2% 14.9% | 14.6% P 15.9%
NowTV News [ 12-2% 13.9% [ 16.3% B 193%
Headline Daily [Jj 12% 15.3% | 16.2% 7%
Oriental Daily News [JjJjj11.4% 12.7% P 12% P 0.8%
Commercial radio news [Jjjj 11.2% 11.3% [ 8.9% Wo1%
AM730 | 8.1% 8.1% [ 10.2% i s6%
Hong Kong Economic Times [JJ7.5% 6.6% AL P55%
BBC News [JJj7.5% 5.9% [77.9% | 33
CNN [J6.3% 5% [53% B52%
South China Morning Post [JJ5.3% 5.2% [3.2% I3.7%
Hong Kong Commercial Daily -[Js.1% 4.1% | 1.4% |1.6%
Sing Tao Daily [Ja.9% 6.3% [5.3% B53%
i-CABLE News [J4.8% 6.8% f73% P e-8%
Metro Radio Pa.8% 4.3% [a% |3.9%
Hong Kong Economic Journal 4% 4.1% [ 2.7% [2:7%
Metro Daily |3.7% 3.6% \ 2.8% |3.1%
Ming Pao |3.3% 3.9% f5.1% fa.6%
TaKung Pao K2R 2.4% 3.1% [2.8% J2.8%
Lion Rock Daily ZF#{F [2.4% 3.1% |2:2% |1.5%
The Standard [2.3% 1.7% | 1.6% [2.2%
Wen Wei Pao XEE#R |1.9% 2.6% |2:3% | 2%
East Week AT |1.9% 2.5% |1.9% |2.2%
Sky Post |1.7% 2.7% [e.7% Pe.c%
Sing Pao Daily News F¢#R [1.3% 1.5% |13% |1.6%
China Daily |0.9% 0.8% |13% | 2%
Regional or local newspaper Io.s% 2.4% \ 2.1% |2.4%
Other oW aRanels Ao oadchit o |a% 2%
Q°\° ,§\° “@\e ‘o@\e °Q\s Qg\e bpg\o qaoq,\e s,\e ,§\° 090\0 Q’Qg\o Q°\° ’§\° “Qo\e ‘o@\e

Question: You said you have used the following brands to access news offline in the last week. Which of these, if any, did you use on three or
more days? Please select all that apply; Ns = 2,004, 2,005, 2,023, and 2,010 for the years 2025, 2024, 2023, and 2022, respectively.

10



11  Reuters Institute | Digital News Report (Hong Kong) 2025

news online is the most frequently consumed, followed by
hk01l.com and Yahoo! News. Other major platforms, such as
the Oriental Daily and RTHK also maintained stable usage
rates.

also had a steady usage level at 4.7%. On the pro-government
side, Bastillepost’s usage declined from 9% in 2022 to 6.6% in
2025, whereas the usage of HKG Pao, Dot Dot News, and
Speak Out HK were all at around 6%, which was steady or
increasing slightly.

Notably, comparing the numbers in Figure 1.5a and Figure
1.5b shows that some of the more mainstream platforms had
percentages dropping only by about one-fifth to one-third
(e.g., the percentage using TVB online at least once was
31.7% and the percentage using it three times or more was
24.8%, constituting a drop of around 22.0%), but the drop for
small-scale online news outlets such as Inmedia, Speak Out
HK, and similar outlets often reached 50.0% or more. This
suggests the possibility that many online news users often
encountered content from the small-scale outlets
accidentally via social media. Hence, the drop in usage
would be more substantial in proportional terms when one
moves from seeing content from the outlet at least once in
the previous week to seeing content from that outlet three
times or more in that same week.

BBC online (9.4%) and CNN.com (8.3%) remain the two most
frequently consumed international news outlets in the online
environment, with the New York Times online registering
lower levels of usage (4.2%). Meanwhile, two official media
outlets from mainland China—Chinese Central Television
(CCTV) and its internationally oriented China Global
Television Network—also experienced small increases in
usage between 2024 and 2025. Notably, usage of CCTV online
reached 8.1% in 2025, coming very close to CNN and BBC.

Use of online brands at least three days in the
previous week, 2022-2025
Figure 1.5b summarizes the results of respondents’ use of

each of the online brands for three days or more in the
previous week. The ranking remains largely the same. TVB

Figure 1.5a
2025 Weekly Use 2024 Weekly Use 2023 Weekly Use 2022 Weekly Use
TVB News online sy 31.7% N 30.1% I 30.6% 34.6%
HkOl.com | 31.1% I 29.2% B 33.1% 30.6%
Yahoo! News | 27.4% I 26.1% I 30.3% 26.9%
Oriental Daily News online [l 18.2% N 17.8% N 17.6% 19.3%
RTHK News online [l 16.7% B 14% I 15.6% 16.8%
Now TV News online N 15.1% B 16.1% B 20.5% 23.6%
Headline Daily online | 14.6% N 17.9% I 18.4% 21.6%
Hong Kong Economic Times online [l 12.3% B 11.9% B 11% 8.9%
AM730 online [l 12.2% B 12.2% B 15.9% 11.9%
Commercial radio news online [l 11.5% B 11% B °.8% 10%
Sing Tao Daily online | 9.8% B 9.6% B 9.9% 10%
BBC News online [l 9.4% B 8.4% I 10.6% 9.2%
In-media Il 9% I 8.5% M 6.6% 8.9%
CNN.com [l 8.3% B 7.3% B 8.9% 8%
China Central Television (CCTV) FEIFFREIRE S.1% M 6.1%
South China Morning Post [l 7.9% M 7.3% B 5.6% 5.7%
MingPao [l 7.2% W 7.3% B 8.1% 8.5%
Bastillepost [l 6.6% M 8% B 9% 9%
Hong Kong Economic Journal ] 6.6% M 5.9% Ha4.2% 4.4%
Metro Radio [l 6.5% M 6.6% W 5.6% 6.4%
China Global Television Network (CGTN) FEIREKER4E I 6.5% B 5.3%
i-CABLE News online [l 6.4% M 6.1% B 8.7% 8%
Speak Out HK #EAGEM [ 6.1% W 6.1% W 5.4% 6.7%
HKGpao F#G6iR M 5.7% N3.8% 12.5% 3.6%
Dot Dot News (25%7f) M 5.5% W5.4% 03.1%
PassionTimes SR M 5.2% W 4.9% B3.7% 4.9%
MSN News [l 5.2% Ha.2% B4.1% 5.8%
Metro Daily [l 5% W 6.3% W5.3% 6%
Initium Media iR {585 [l 4.8% N3.8% H4.3% 4.2%
Hong Kong Free Press [l 4.7% H4a.6% B 4.4% 4.6%
Lion Rock Daily H#{F W 4.4% N4.4% 12.7% 3%
The CollectivefEztit M 4.2% N3.6%
New York Times W 4.2% B3.5% B3.5% 3.9%
Wen Wei PaoXXE#R M3.9% N3.7% W4.3% 4.6%
Ta Kung Pao K2R 03.3% H4.3% 03.4% 3.2%
Sky Post online [l 3.2% M 5.4% I 8.6% 10.5%
Other online sites from outside [1.7% 12.1% 12.2% 1.5%
Other regional or local pap bsite |1.6% 11.6% 12.4% 2.4%
D100 §3.1% B3.8% 4%
Guardian online §2.5% 12.3% 2.3%
HuffPost 12.4% 12% 2.4%
Buzzhand 11.8% 11.7% 2.6%
MailOnline |1.5% 12.2% 2.7%
Post 852 8528345 12.6% 3.8%
Q°\° ’190\“ bg\“ b@\“ @\“ W@\“ °Pﬁ\“ Q’ee\“ $° '§\° °S\“ Q’ee\° $° "9°\° “QS\° Q’°0\°

Question: Which of the following brands have you used to access news online in the last week (i.e., via websites, apps, social media,
and other forms of internet content)? Please select all that apply; Ns = 2,004, 2,005, 2,023, and 2,010 for the years 2025, 2024, 2023, and
2022, respectively.
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2025 Weekly use more
than 3 days per week
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2024 Weekly use more
than 3 days per week
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Question: Question: You said you have used the following brands to access news online in the last week. Which of these, if any, did you
use on three or more days? Please select all that apply; Ns =2,004, 2,005, 2,023, and 2,010 for the years 2025, 2024, 2023, and 2022,

respectively.
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Ways to come across online news

Similar to previous years, the 2025 survey asked respondents
how they came across news stories. The various ways to
obtain news encompass both passive reception and active
retrieval. As Figure 2.1a shows, the three most commonly
used methods for obtaining online news were “using social
media and coming across news that way” (53.3%), “going
directly to news websites or apps” (44.5%), and “using a
search engine to go to a specific website” (41.0%). About one
third of respondents “used a search engine and typed in a
keyword about particular news stories” and received a news
alert via mobile phone.

Gender differences were not large, as males and females were
equally likely to come across online news (53.5% for female
vs. 53.0% for male). Beyond that, males were slightly more
likely to come across online news in all other ways (e.g.,
45.4% of males vs. 43.8% of females went directly to a news
website or app, and 42.3% of males and 39.9% of females
used a search engage to look for a particular website).

However, there were substantial differences across age
groups. The youngest group (those aged 18 to 24) were
notably less likely to go directly to a news website or app than
other age groups. In fact, for the 18-24 group, going directly
to a news website or app was only the fifth most frequently

Figure 2.1a

Overall
Used social media and came across news that way Ex%17
Went directly to a news website or app

Used a search engine and typed in a keyword for 1%
the name of a particular website °

Used a search engine and typed in a keyword 33.4%
about a particular news story il
Received a news alert on my mobile phone/tablet E3R:L%

Used a newsreader site or ‘app' that aggregates o
news links 18.7%

Got news via an email newsletter or email alert I 12.7%

Don't know | 2.4%
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adopted way to come across online news, coming behind
social media, using search engines, and even receiving news
alerts on mobile devices. The youngest group was
particularly likely to come across news via social media
incidentally, however, as 68.0% of the respondents in this
group chose that option.

One way to understand these results is to see the youngest
respondents as least likely to have developed brand loyalty
in news consumption. Even when they employed search
engines, they were equally likely to type in the names of
news outlets and enter keywords for specific stories. By
comparison, when the other age groups used search
engines to access news, they were more likely to type in the
names of news outlets rather than keywords for specific
news stories.

Ways to come across online news, 2021-2025

Figure 2.1b compares the results from 2021 to 2025. Coming
across the news via social media has remained the leading
way to access online news among respondents since 2022,
and the gap between “coming across news via social
media” and going directly to a news website or app has
been increasing; it gap was merely 2% in 2022 but has since
increased gradually to 3.9% in 2023, 6.9% in 2024, and 8.8%
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Question: Thinking about how you obtained news online (via computer, mobile, or any device) in the last week, which were the ways in
which you came across news stories? Please select all that apply; N = 2,004.

Figure 2.1b

2025

53.3%
Went directly to a news website or app

Used a search engine and typed in a keyword for 41%
the name of a particular website

Used a search engine and typed in a keyword 33.4%
about a particular news story .

Used social media and came across news that way

Received a news alert on my mobile phone/tablet [Ki®:ZZ

Used a newsreader site or ‘app’ that aggregates 0
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news links
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2024 2023 2022 2021

51.9%

45%

43.2!

S
=

34.9%

35%

. 21.7%
. 15.6%
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Question: Thinking about how you obtained news online (via computer, mobile, or any device) in the last week, which were the ways

in which you came across news stories? Please select all that apply; Ns = 2,004, 2,005, 2,023, 2,010, and 1,501 for the years 2025, 2024,

2023, 2022, and 2021, respectively.
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Another notable trend is closing the gap between people
who used a search engine to obtain news and people who
went directly to a news website or app; while the percentage
of people going directly to a news website or app declined
from 48.7% to 44.5% between 2021 and 2025, the
percentage of people using a search engine to find a website
rose from 31.8% to 41.0% over the period, and the
percentage of people using a search engine to look for a
specific news story also went up from 25.3% to 33.4%.

The percentages of people using other ways to access
news have not shown a consistent trend. The percentages
of respondents receiving a news alert on mobile devices
had increased from 28.5% in 2021 to 35.0% in 2024, but
that figure dropped to 31.9% in the 2025 survey.

Main way to obtain online news

In addition to asking respondents about the various ways
through which they obtained online news, the survey further
asked them to identify their primary way of accessing online
news from the same set of options. Interestingly, as Figure
2.2a shows, going directly to a news website or app became
the most frequently chosen option, edging out accessing
news incidentally via social media (27.3% vs. 26.0%). Using a
search engine to look for a particular news site placed a
distant third, with 15.1% of the respondents treating it as
the primary way they accessed online news.

Figure 2.2a

@ Went directly to a news website or app
@ Used social media and came across news that way

There were very substantial differences across age groups.
More than half (54.4%) of the youngest group (aged 18 to 24)
mainly accessed news through social media, and only 4%
primarily went directly to a news website or app. At the
other end of the age spectrum, 33.8% of respondents aged
55 or above mainly went directly to a news website or app,
with only 16.3% of that cohort relying primarily on social
media as their main gateway for news. The contrast is
extreme. Nevertheless, it can be noted that the different age
groups differed from each other only slightly in the extent to
which they treated receiving news alerts, using a search
engine to look for a particular news story, and using a
search engine to go to a particular news website as their
main way to obtain online news. The differences among the
age groups center on the contrast between going directly to
a news site or app and coming across news on social media.

Main ways to obtain online news, 2021-2025

Figure 2.2b presents the main ways that respondents
obtained online news from 2021 to 2025. Although going
directly to a news website or app had been the most
frequently adopted main way to access online news, the gap
between going directly to a news website or app and using
social media and coming across news has narrowed. The
gap between the two was 14.1% in 2021, was down to 7.5%
in 2022, and only 2.0% in 2024. The gap was further reduced
to 1.3%in 2025.

@ Used a search engine and typed in a keyword for the name of a particular website

[ Received a news alert on my mobile phone/tablet

Used a search engine and typed in a keyword about a particular news story

@ Used a newsreader site or ‘app’ that aggregates news links
@ Got news via an email newsletter or email alert
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Question: Which of these was the main way in which you obtained online news in the last week? N =1,937.




Figure 2.2b
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2022

- 16.6%
.11.5%
.11.3%

2024 2023 2021

27.9%
23.5%
- 15.7%

26.8%

- 15.1%
. 14.2%

Question: Which of these was the main way in which you came across news in the last week? Ns =1,937, 1,939, 1,919, 1,911, and 1,415

for the years 2025, 2024, 2023, 2022, and 2021, respectively.

Apps and aggregators

The 2025 survey asked respondents about the news apps or
aggregators that they had used and included Al-based
aggregation tools for the first time. Google News emerged as
the most frequently used news aggregator (42.7%); notably,
the survey question explicitly asked respondents not to
choose this option if they merely encountered news stories
via Google search results.

Exposure to news via mobile browser feeds was the second
most frequently encountered news aggregating app (30.0%)

Figure 2.3a

18-24

Overall

Google News [YHE/)
News articles that appear on an Android phone

0,
when opening the web browser

Yahoo News Digest - 19.8%
Apple News . 12.9%

- 14.8%
I 15>

followed by Yahoo! News Digest (19.8%) and Apple News
(12.9%). Notably, one-fifth of the respondents reported not
using any news apps or aggregators.

The youngest group was more likely to have encountered news
appearing on an Android phone when opening a browser.
There is no linear relationship between age and use of Google
News: the 35-44 age group stood out as most likely to have
used Google News. Notably, the various Al tools were not
widely used by the respondents. Among all respondents, only
3.4% used Google Gemini A and 2% used ChatGPT for the
purpose of accessing news.
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Question: When using the internet for news, have you used any of the following sites or mobile apps that aggregate different news
links in the last week? Please select all that apply; N =2,004.
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Apps and aggregators, 2021-2025

Figure 2.3b reveals trends in the use of news apps that
aggregate news links by online news users in Hong Kong
from 2021 to 2025. The 2025 survey included Al-based
aggregation tools that were not available in previous years.
For the sake of consistency and comparability, Figure 2.3b
presents only the apps and aggregators that appeared in
earlier surveys.

Since 2023, Google News has maintained its position as the
leading news aggregation platform. The percentage of
respondents accessing news via Google News increased
between 2021 and 2024, though there was a slight drop from
44.0% to 42.7% between 2024 and 2025. Yahoo! News Digest
experienced a major drop between 2022 and 2023, while the
percentage of those accessing news via Yahoo’s news
aggregation service remained stable between 2023 and
2025.

Meanwhile, the percentages of respondents who reported
accessing news via platforms such as Apple News, Snapchat
Discover, and Upday had all increased slightly from 2021 to
2024, but those percentages went down slightly in 2025.
Nonetheless, it is noteworthy that only 20.0% of

respondents reported not accessing news via any of the
aggregators.

Social media as sources of news

Figure 2.4a shows the percentages of respondents accessing
news via different social media platforms. Facebook,
YouTube, and WhatsApp were the most commonly used

Figure 2.3b

Google News
Yahoo News Digest
Apple News
Snapchat Discover
Upday

Flipboard

Feedly

Don't know

None of these

social media news sources among Hong Kong respondents.
Facebook led with 45.9%, followed closely by YouTube at
43.8%. Nearly a quarter (24.6%) of the respondents reported
accessing news via WhatsApp, whereas 19.6% and 14.0%
used Instagram and WeChat, respectively. Finally, 11.2% of
Hong Kong respondents used X (formerly Twitter).

Males significantly outnumbered females in their use of
social media platforms for news (YouTube: 47.5% for males
vs. 40.7% for females; Wechat: 16.4% for males vs. 12.0% for
females; X: 13.0% for males vs. 9.7% for females). When age
groups are considered, the 45-54-year-olds were most likely
to have used Facebook to access news (58.5%). Facebook
was also quite widely used to access news by people
between 25 and 44 years old, but only 22.6% of respondents
aged 18 to 24 had used Facebook to access news.

The youngest age group was especially likely to have used
Instagram to access news—53.1% of respondents in that
group reported doing so, whereas only 32.1% of
respondents between 25 and 34 did the same, and the
percentage dropped to only between 10.5% and 21.5% for
the other age groups. The youngest age group was also
particularly less likely to have used WhatsApp to access
news—only 12.3% of respondents between 18 and 24 did
that, whereas the corresponding percentages for the other
age groups ranged from 20.8% to 29.1%. Meanwhile, the
different age groups were more or less equally likely to have
used YouTube as a source of news - the percentages range
from 40.4% for those 55 years old or above to 49.7% for
respondents between 45 and 54.

2023 2022 2021

Question: When using the internet for news, have you used any of the following sites or mobile apps that aggregate different news links in the
last week? Please select all that apply; Ns = 2,004, 2,005, 2,023, 2,010, and 1,501 for the years 2025, 2024, 2023, 2022, and 2021, respectively.
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Figure 2.4a
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Question: Which, if any, of the following have you used for finding, reading, watching, sharing, or discussing news in the last week?

Please select all that apply; N =2,004.

Top social media platforms as sources of
news, 2021-2025

Figure 2.4b indicates the use of various social media
platforms as sources of news from 2021 to 2025. Facebook
and YouTube remained the most commonly used social
platforms over all five years. Facebook led YouTube by about
10.0% in usage in 2021 and 2022, but YouTube surpassed
Facebook as the most commonly used social media platform
for news in the 2024 survey. However, that ranking was

Figure 2.4b
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reversed again this year. Meanwhile, the percentage of
respondents using WhatsApp as a news source declined
continually from 2021 to 2025, from 36.2% in 2021 to only
24.6% in 2025. This hints at a persistent trend among Hong
Kong to avoid sharing news stories via that messaging app.

The percentage of respondents using Instagram to access
news had increased, if slightly, over the years. Interestingly,
there was an increase in the proportion of respondents
accessing news via X from 5.4% to 11.2%.

2022

45.5%

2021

35.6%

33.3%

17%

10.9% 11.7%

6.8% 5.5%

6.7%

3.2%

4.4% 6.2%

Question: Which, if any, of the following have you used for finding, reading, watching, sharing, or discussing news in the last week?
Please select all that apply; Ns = 2,004, 2,005, 2,023, 2,010, and 1501 for the years 2025, 2024, 2023, 2022, and 2021, respectively.
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Devices for obtaining news

Figure 2.5a shows the percentages of respondents accessing
news via different types of devices. Smartphones remained
the most commonly used device for accessing news, with an
overall usage rate of 83.3%. Meanwhile, 67.6% of
respondents used laptop or desktop computers, and 45.3%
used tablets.

Women were more likely than men to use smartphone
devices to access news, whereas men were more likely to use
other devices than women to access news. Smartphones
constituted the dominant device for all age groups, and
between-groups differences in using smartphones to access
news were not substantial. People aged 45 to 54 were the
most likely to have used laptop or desktop computers to
access news. Interestingly, the oldest age group was the
most likely to use smartwatches to access news, which may
be related to the use of that device by people of the age
group for health-related reasons.

Devices for obtaining news, 2021-2025

Figure 2.5b reveals the trends in the choice of devices by Hong
Kong online news users from 2021 to 2025. It should be noted
that there was a slight change in question design beginning
with the 2024 survey: before asking people to select the
devices through which they accessed news in the previous
week, the questionnaire included the prompt, “We are now
going to ask you whether you have used each of these devices
to access any form of NEWS in the past week” (emphasis
added). The explicit indication that “any form of news”
counted might have reminded people about specific occasions
when they did access some form of news from a specific type
of device. This might explain the striking jumps in the
percentages of users who reported accessing news via laptop
or desktop, tablets, smartwatch, and even voice-activated
speakers between 2023 and 2024.

Between 2024 and 2025, the percentages of respondents who
reported using smartphones, laptop or desktop computers,
and tablets declined slightly, whereas the proportion of
respondents reporting using a smartwatch showed a modest
increase. The overall pattern remains largely similar.

Figure 2.5a
Overall 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+
smeriehone
raptoplesitor
Tablet M . 43.30/0
Smart watch I 28.3% I 22.2% I21.4% I 29.4% I 26.7%
Voice activated speakers Izo.7% I 8% I 19.8% I 23.8% I 21.2%
Question: Have you used the following devices to access news in the last week? N =2,004.
Figure 2.5b
2025 2024 2023 2022 2021
Smartphone XL 86.5% 72.4% 69.9%
Laptop/ desktop [FXL7) 70.4% 39.7%
Tablet EERL 46.9% . 25.1% . 23.8%
Smartwatch . 28.3% . 25.1% I 5.1% |2.3%
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Question: Have you used the following devices to access news in the last week? Ns = 2,004, 2,005, 2,023, 2,010, and 1,501 for the

years 2025, 2024, 2023, 2022, and 2021, respectively.
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General news trust

The Digital News Survey examines respondents’ trust in the
news in general by asking if they would agree with two
statements: whether the respondents felt they could 1) trust
most news most of the time, and 2) trust most of the news
they consumed most of the time. Figures 3.1a and 3.1b
summarize the responses to the two statements.

Overall, a majority of respondents had a positive or neutral
attitude toward the news in general. Although only 2.3% of
respondents strongly agreed that they could trust most
news most of the time, about half (50.2%) agreed with the
statement. Slightly more than one-third (37.1%) chose the
middle option of “neither agree nor disagree,” and only
10.4% either disagreed or strongly disagreed with the
statement.

The distribution of answers on the second statement, which
pertains to the news that respondents actually consumed,
was similar. Not surprisingly, people tended to find the
news that they consumed more trustworthy than news in
general, with 5.9% strongly agreeing and 51.9% agreeing
with the statement that they could trust the news they
consumed. Just under a third (33.2%) of respondents
neither agreed nor disagreed with the statement, and only
8.9% of the respondents disagreed or strongly disagreed.

General trust in the news did not vary substantially between
men and women. For both statements, women were more

likely to agree and slightly less likely to disagree, while men
were more likely to choose the middle option (neither agree
nor disagree).

More substantial differences existed among age groups.
Interestingly, there is no linear relationship between age and
general news trust. Trust in the news in general tended to
increase with age. Among people 55 or above, 58.1% agreed
or strongly agreed that one can trust most of the news most
of the time, and 65.2% of the group agreed or strongly agreed
that they found the news they consumed trustworthy. But
among people aged 25-34, only 41.0% agreed or strongly
agreed that they could trust most of the news most of the
time, and 46.9% agreed or strongly agreed that they can trust
the news they consumed most of the time. However, among
people aged 18 to 24, 51.2% found that they could trust most
of the news most of the time, and 55.8% found that they
could trust the news they consumed most of the time.

To put it another way, the level of trust in the news in general
among those 18 to 24 years old is comparable to the level of
trust in the news in general among people aged 45 to 54.
Nevertheless, as Part 1 shows, these two groups of
respondents had very different levels of interests in the news.
It seems that for older respondents, trust or distrust in the
news was based on their news consumption experiences,
whereas for the lack of interest in or consumption of the
news among the youngest respondents might, paradoxically,
offer them fewer reasons to distrust the news.

Figure 3.1a
@ stronstyagree () Tendtoagree () Neither agree nor disagree ([} Tend to disagree Strongly disagree
Overall 50.2% 37.1% 9.3%
2.3%
18-24 48.1% 38.9% 9.2%
25-34 46.2% 11%
35-44 43.6% 44.8% 9.2%
45-54 48.3% 39.5% 7.6%
55+ 56.5% 30.5% 9.5%

Question: How much do you trust the news as a whole within your country? Please indicate your level of agreement with the following
statement: | think you can trust most news most of the time. N =2,004.




. Strongly agree . Tend to agree . Neither agree nor disagree . Tend to disagree

Figure 3.1b
Overall EREQ 51.9%
18-24 52.7%
25-34 44%
35-44 45.3%
45-54 53.9%
55+ 55.7%
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Strongly disagree

33.2% 8.2%
38.9% 5.3%
41.1% 10.5%
40.1% 11.9%
35.7% 5.8%
26.8% 7.5%

Question: How much do you trust the news that you choose to consume? Please indicate your level of agreement with the following
statement: | think | can trust most of the news | consume most of the time. N = 2,004.

General news trust, 2021-2025

Figures 3.2a and 3.2b compare the results between 2021 and
2025. General trust in the news had remained steady
between 2021 and 2023; in 2021, 39.6% of respondents
agreed or strongly agreed that they could trust most news
most of the time, and 45.1% agreed or strongly agreed that
they could trust the news they consumed most of the time.
The corresponding figures were 40.9% and 46.8%,
respectively, in 2022, which were slightly lower than the
2023 figures. However, news trust jumped substantially in
2024; 55.2% agreed or strongly agreed that they could trust
most news most of the time, while 60.0% agreed or strongly
agreed that they could trust the news they consumed most

Figure 3.2a

. Strongly agree . Tend to agree . Neither agree nor disagree . Tend to disagree

2025 50.2%
2.3%

2024 51.3%
3.9%

2023 36.2%
2.7%

2022 38.3%
2.6%

2021 38%

of the time. We noted in last year’s report that the 2024
survey was the first post-pandemic digital news survey in
Hong Kong. We ventured a plausible interpretation of the
jump in news trust between 2023 and 2024: the general
absence of political controversies in the post-National
Security Law era and the end of the pandemic might have
created a situation in which controversies surrounding media
coverage were more subdued, leading to a decline in reasons
for people to distrust the news.

Regardless of whether that interpretation is valid, the 2025
results show that trust in news remained at a level much
higher than general news trust between 2021 and 2023,
although it was slightly lower in 2025 than in 2024.

Strongly disagree

37.1% 9.3%
36.4% 7.2%
45.9% 13%
44.6% 12.6%
45.9% 12.4%

Question: How much do you trust the news as a whole in your country? Please indicate your level of agreement with the following
statement: | think you can trust most news most of the time. Ns = 2,004, 2,005, 2,023, 2,010, and 1501 for the years 2025, 2024, 2023,

2022, and 2021, respectively.
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Figure 3.2b

. Strongly agree . Tend to agree . Neither agree nor disagree . Tend to disagree Strongly disagree

2025 51.9% 33.2% 8.2%
5.9%

2024 KRNSO 51.4% 32.1% 6.6%

2023 39.9% 42.9% 11%
4.3%

2022 41.1% 41.9% 10%
5.7%

2021 43.4% 44.4% 8.5%
1.7%

Question: How much do you trust the news that you choose to consume? Please indicate your level of agreement with the following
statement: | think | can trust most of the news | consume most of the time. Ns =2,004, 2,005, 2,023, 2,010, and 1501 for the years 2025,
2024, 2023, 2022, and 2021, respectively.

Brand trust Several other traditional news organizations also had

h l ked q h hi significant proportions of respondents giving them trusting
e survey also asked respondents to rate the trustworthiness . oo these included Ming Pao (68.2%), Yahoo! News

of specific ”e"‘f 'lo'“?”ds onan lléF’O'”t Scfale‘ For (67.5%), TVB (67.1%), i-Cable (66.8%), AM730 (66.4%), Sing
prese.ntaflona ¢ 'a\;:ty, Wec::reate sco“res rom ?,t(,) 4as“not Tao Daily (66.2%), and Oriental Daily News (64.4%). Digital-
trusting,” 5 as neither, and 6 to 10 as “trusting.” Figure 3.3 only news outlets tended to be trusted by smaller

S}:'m;]a}:'zes the results frfom the 31025 su'rv'ey. RTHK registered proportions of respondents, with the two small-scale online
the highest percentage of respondents giving trusting scores outlets The Collective and Dot Dot News having the smallest

L?lf%),jollméved b% NOfWTV anZCommeraal Ra?lo, which ) percentages of respondents giving them trusting scores,

a 171‘0 % an 69.4% of respondents, respectively, giving the although this might also suggest that the lack of trust is partly
outlet trusting scores. due to a lack of familiarity.
Figure 3.3

@ Trust @ Neither Don't Trust

RTHK 71.3% 16.5%

NOW TV 1% 20.5%

Commercial radio 69.4% 21%

68.2% 21.5%
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Yahoo! News 67.5% 23.6%

TVB 67.1% 15.4%
i-CABLE 66.8% 23.6%
AM730 66.4% 23.4%
Sing Tao Daily 66.2% 20.5%
Oriental Daily News 64.4% 21.7%
HKo1 63.7% 22.8%

56.8% 28.9%

3
o
=3
F]

Bastillepost 52.6% 28.1%
The Collective 51.8% 33.6%

Dot Dot News 49.1% 31.8%

Question: How trustworthy would you say news from the following brands is? Please use the scale below, where 0 is not at all
trustworthy and 10 is completely trustworthy (6-10 coded as trusting, 5 coded as neither, 0-4 coded as not trusting). Those who hadn’t
heard of a given brand were excluded from the calculation for that brand. Whether respondents consider a brand trustworthy is their
subjective judgement, and the scores are aggregates of those views rather than an objective assessment of underlying trustworthiness.




Notably, the media outlets receiving the largest proportions
of trusting respondents did not necessarily receive the
smallest percentages of distrusting respondents. Although
RTHK was trusted by 71.3% of respondents, 12.3%
distrusted it. If we calculate a net trust score by subtracting
the distrusting proportion from the trusting proportion,
RTHK’s net trust was at 59.0%. By comparison, NowTV was
trusted by 71.0% of respondents and distrusted by 8.4% of
the respondents, leading to a net trust score of 62.6%, a few
points higher than that of RTHK.

The news outlets that received the largest percentages of
distrusting respondents were Bastillepost (19.5%), Dot Dot
News (19.1%), and TVB (17.4%). TVB, in particular, had a net
trust score of only 49.7%. As Table 3.4 shows, TVB would
rank among the bottom five on the list if the net trust score,
rather than the proportion of trusting respondents, were
used. The TVB case also shows that there is no linear
relationship between news use and news trust. As shown in
Part 1, TVB remained the most frequently consumed news
outlet in both online and offline environments, but it was far
from the most trusted news source. Consumption of TVB was
largely driven by the structure of the media system in Hong
Kong; it remained the overwhelmingly dominant player in
the free TV market in the city.

Brand net trust, 2021-2025

Figure 3.4 also shows that brand trust has been increasing
over the years. For some brands, the jump in brand trust was
particularly substantial between 2023 and 2024. When
compared to each other, although NowTV ranked highest in
terms of net trust, its increase in net trust between 2022 and
2025 was the smallest - its increase was 8.7% in the period,
whereas the increase was 27.5% for TVB and 26.7% for RTHK.

Figure 3.4

2025 2024

NOW TV

Commercial radio EEEI
RTHK

Yahoo! News [EEHS
Ming Pao EI&:32

i-CABLE ExI@&33

AM730 E[®173

Sing Tao Daily EyE:I)
Oriental Daily News - E{\R173
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TVB

In-media EYB:3%

The Collective EI#1
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Dot Dot News 34.1%
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Brand trust among frequent and infrequent
news consumers

On the whole, there have been complex and sometimes
confusing relationships among news trust, changes in news
trust from previous years, news consumption, and changes
in news consumption from previous years. Thus, we further
compared brand trust among frequent news consumers and
less frequent news consumers. More specifically, we
separated respondents into three groups based on how
frequently they consumed news: frequent news consumers
consumed the news six times per day or more; regular news
consumers consumed the news every day or two to five
times per day; and infrequent news consumers consumed
the news less frequently than once per day.

Overall, as Figure 3.5 shows that trust in most news brands
among frequent news consumers tended to be significantly
higher than regular and infrequent news consumers.
However, interesting exceptions were observed for RTHK, i-
Cable, and several independent or niche media outlets.
RTHK and i-Cable showed a slightly higher trust percentage
among regular news consumers than frequent consumers. A
plausible reason for this is that regular news consumers,
despite not consuming news as intensively as frequent
consumers, tended to form stable trust perceptions
grounded in brand familiarity and habitual engagement
about mainstream media organizations.

Interestingly, for platforms such as The Collective, In-Media,
Bastillepost, and Dot Dot News, trust percentages among
infrequent news consumers tended to be much higher than
trust percentages among regular news consumers, though
frequent news consumers remained the ones most likely to
trust these online outlets. Among frequent news consumers,

2022

6.5%

Question: How trustworthy would you say news from the following brands is? Please use the scale below, where 0 is not at all
trustworthy and 10 is completely trustworthy (6-10 coded as trusting, 5 coded as neither, 0-4 coded as not trusting). Those who hadn’t
heard of a given brand were excluded from the calculation for that brand. The net trust score refers to the percentage trusting the

brand minus the percentage not trusting the brand.
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levels of trust enjoyed by some small-scale online media
came very close to levels of trust enjoyed by mainstream
media outlets. The net trust score of The Collective, for
example, stood at 55.9% among frequent news consumers,
which was only slightly lower than the net trust scores of TVB
and HKOL1.

Figure 3.5
Frequent news Infrequent news
consumers consumers

46.7%
49.5%

Ming Pao [{R:30

AMT730
Commercial radio (333 .8%
Yahoo! News
Sing Tao Daily (¥4 1%
RTHK

Oriental Daily News [ER:E:I7 .8%
i-CABLE
HKO1 4% .4%
TVB

The Collective

In-media
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Bastillepost 26.6%

Dot Dot News 20.6%
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Question: How trustworthy would you say news from the
following brands is? Please use the scale below, where 0 is not at
all trustworthy and 10 is completely trustworthy (6-10 coded as
trusting, 5 coded as neither, 0-4 coded as not trusting). Those who
hadn’t heard of a given brand were excluded from the calculation
for that brand. The calculation of net trust scores is the same as
that for Figure 3.4.
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Percentage of people paying for online news,
2020-2025

Many online news publishers are adopting reader payment
as a key revenue source in addition to digital advertising.
Several questions regarding paying for news have
consistently been included in the annual Digital News
Survey. Figure 4.1 compares the prevalence of paying
behavior in Hong Kong between 2020 and 2025. Overall, the
percentage of survey respondents who had been paying for
online news declined notably between 2020 and 2023, from
29.1% to 16.5%. One plausible explanation is that the 2019
protest movement had contributed to people’s incentives
to support their preferred online news outlets as a way to
express solidarity with organizations standing by their side
of the political divide. The end of the protest movement
and subsequent disappearance of critical news outlets such
as Apple Daily and Stand News led to declines in the
percentage of people paying for online news.

Figure 4.1

40%

30%

20%

10%

0% | |

1

However, the city has also witnessed the emergence of a
new group of online news outlets since 2022, and several
major mainstream media outlets, such as TVB and ViuTV,
have started to adopt a variety of subscription models for
generating revenues, such as paid subscriptions through
over-the-top streaming services. The percentage of
respondents who paid for online news rebounded to 17.5%
in 2024 and grew further to 22.2% in 2025.

Paying for online news by age and gender

As Figure 4.2a shows, males were significantly more likely
than females to have paid for online news (23.9% vs. 20.9%).
There were also differences among age groups. The oldest
group (55 or above) were the most likely to have paid for
online news, which may be related to their relatively greater
financial capacity and higher levels of interests in the news.
By contrast, respondents aged 25 to 34 were the least likely
to have paid for online news. Meanwhile, the percentages of
respondents who had paid for online news were comparable
for people between 18 and 24, between 35 and 44, and
between 45 and 54.

1 1 1

2019 2020 2021

2022

2023 2024 2025

Question: Have you paid for online news content or accessed a paid online news service in the last year? This could be a digital
subscription, combined digital/print subscription, a donation, or a one-off payment for an article, app, or e-edition; Ns = 2,004, 2,005,
2,023, 2,010, 1,501, and 2,023 for the years 2025, 2024, 2023, 2022, 2021, and 2020, respectively.

Figure 4.2a

Male

Female

18-24

25-34 35-44 45-54 55+

Paid for online news content or service pxE:I 20.9% 20.2% 17.9%

Don't know I4.4% I

I 2.3%

Question: Have you paid for online news content or accessed a paid online news service in the last year? This could be a digital
subscription, combined digital/print subscription, a donation, or a one-off payment for an article, app, e-edition; N =2,004.



Paying for online news by educational level

Figure 4.2b further illustrates the differences between online
news payers and non-payers by educational level. Specifically,
22.0% of respondents holding a bachelor’s degree or above
reported having paid for online news. Interestingly, the
highest percentage of paying for news (27.0%) was observed
among those with non-degree tertiary education. By contrast,
only 20.6% of the respondents without tertiary education
reported having paid for online news.

Paying for online news by household income

We then compared the differences between online news
payers and non-payers by income. We separated respondents
into three groups based on their self-reported annual
household income: the high-income group included those
with an annual household income of HK$700,000 or above;
the medium-income group comprised those with an annual
household income between HK$150,000 to HK$699,999; and
the low-income group included those with an annual
household income of HK$149,999 or below. As shown in
Figure 4.2¢, there is a clear positive relationship between
income level and paying for news. Only 16.3% of people in the
low-income group had paid for online news in some way.

Figure 4.2b

Paid

Bachelor’s or above pyL/Y
Non-degree tertiary education pi&%)

Secondary schools or below pIVEL7)

Not Paid

75.9%

67%

73.5%
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That percentage increased slightly to 20.8% among
respondents in the medium-income group and even more
substantially to 36.3% in the high-income group. This finding,
of course, makes intuitive sense because people with more
spending power would be more likely to pay.

Paying for online news and trust in most news

Beyond demographics, we further investigated the
relationship between general trust in news and paying for
news. The questions related to people’s trust in the news are
presented in Figures 3.1a and 3.1b in Part 3. Figure 4.3a
shows the relationship between paying for news and
whether people found most news to be trustworthy most of
the time. The relationship is non-linear. More than one-third
(34.0%) of the respondents who strongly agreed that they
could trust most news most of the time reported having paid
for online news, and 27.6% of those who agreed with the
statement did so. People who were neutral toward the
trustworthiness of most news were the least likely to have
paid. The percentage of people paying for online news rises
again when one moves from neutral to disagreeing with the
statement, and 27.3% of those who strongly disagreed that
most news was trustworthy most of the time reported paying
for online news.

Don't know

2.1%

6%

5.9%

Question: Have you paid for online news content or accessed a paid online news service in the last year? This could be a digital
subscription, combined digital/print subscription, a donation, or a one-off payment for an article, app, e-edition; N =2,004.

Figure 4.2¢c

Paid

High-income group

Medium-income group

Low-income group

Not Paid

Don't know

Question: Have you paid for online news content or accessed a paid online news service in the last year? This could be a digital
subscription, combined digital/print subscription, a donation, or a one-off payment for an article, app, e-edition; N =2,004.
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This result likely reflects the fact that people pay for news
either because they found most news trustworthy or
because they felt a need to support specific news outlets
when they found the news landscape as a whole less than
fully trustworthy. In either case, people would probably be
more likely to pay for online news if they are able to find at
least some media outlets that they feel deserve their
support. Therefore, we should expect a more directly linear
relationship between paying for news and trust in the news
that people consumed most of the time. Figure 4.3b shows
that this is indeed largely the case. Of the people who were
neutral or disagreed or strongly disagreed that the news
they consumed most of the time was trustworthy, only
12.7% to 18.8% paid for online news. The percentage
jumped to 27.6% among people agreeing with the
statement, while 56.3% of those who trusted the news they
consumed most of the time were paying for online news in
some way.

Figure 4.3a

Paid

Strongly agree k{17

Tend to agree P/

Neither agree nor disagree V. %L/

Tend to disagree ikK:L7)

Strongly disagree piL/)

Trust most news most of the time

Ways of paying for online news

Digital media outlets asked for payments in different ways.,
some put up a paywall, and others asked for donations, and
others offer the option of paying on a per-article basis. The
survey thus asked respondents about how they paid for
online news. As Table 4.4a shows, the primary way for Hong
Kong respondents to pay for online news was “ongoing
payment on a monthly, quarterly, or annual basis” (49.3%),
followed by receiving free digital news access as part of a
subscription to something else (39.5%). Additionally, 29.9%
reported that they paid for digital news access as part of a
print-digital bundle or received online news for free as part of
a print subscription. Just under a quarter (24.2%) made a
one-off payment to access an article or edition, whereas
20.8% made a donation to support a digital news service.

Females were slightly more likely than males to make
payments on a regular basis (51.6% for females vs. 48.4% for
males) and to be paid by others for subscribing to or

Don't know

Not Paid

Question: Have you paid for online news content or accessed a paid online news service in the last year? This could be a digital
subscription, combined digital/print subscription, a donation, or a one-off payment for an article, app, or e-edition; N =2,004.

Figure 4.3b

Paid

Strongly agree [{:%1/)

Tend to agree pl: N4V

Neither agree nor disagree [/ {:L7)

Tend to disagree [iiy Q)

Strongly disagree [if:15:1/)

Trust most of the news being consumed
most of the time

Not Paid Don't know

41.2%

73.3%

76.1%

79.4%

75%

Question: Have you paid for online news content or accessed a paid online news service in the last year? This could be a digital
subscription, combined digital/print subscription, a donation, or a one-off payment for an article, app, or e-edition; N = 2,004.




accessing digital news service (21.6% for females vs. 16.8%
for males). Males were more likely than females to obtain free
digital news access as part of a subscription to something
else (40.2% for males vs. 38.8% for females), to pay for digital
news access as part of a print-digital bundle or to receive
online news for free as part of a print subscription (31.6% for
males vs. 28.3% for females), and to make a donation to
support a digital news service (22.6% for males vs. 19.1% for
females)

Figure 4.4a shows the differences among age groups. Among
news payers between 35 and 44 years old and news payers
between 45 and 54 years old, 66.5% and 58.0%, respectively,
made ongoing payments for digital news services. This was
by far the most popular way to pay for online news among
payers in those two age groups. Among news payers
between 25 and 35, the most common way to pay for online
news was obtaining free digital news access as part of a
subscription to something else, while payers between 18 and
24 most often accessed digital news access as part of a print-
digital bundle.
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Ways to pay for online news, 2021-2025

Figure 4.4b shows the trends in paying for online news
between 2021 and 2025. The percentage of people making
an ongoing payment for a digital news service dropped
substantially from 2021 to 2022, probably due to the end of
the anti-extradition protests and the closure of Apple Daily
and Stand News. Indeed, the percentage of people making
an ongoing payment for a digital news service has increased
since 2022, with growth from 45.1% in 2024 to 49.3% in 2025.
That percentage is still slightly lower than the level
registered in 2021. The percentages of people gaining free
digital access as part of a subscription to something else
increased substantially between 2021 and 2023, but the
percentage has remained highly stable since then. The
percentage of people making a donation to support a digital
news service has increased somewhat from 16.0% in 2024 to
20.6% in 2025, though the percentage was still lower than
the percentages registered in 2022 and 2023.

Figure 4.4a
Overall 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+
Made an ongoing payment (subscription or
membership) for a digital news service - eg LR 43.6% 42.6%
monthly, quarterly or annual payment
Got free digital news access as part of a
subscription to something else (e.g. EERE0) 35.5% 52.9%
broadband, phone, cable)
Paid for digital news access as part of a print-
digital bundle or got it for free as part of a print 29.9% LYBI7) 1.1%
subscription
Made a single one-off payment to access a 0, Py o
single article or edition 24.2% LAY 28.1%
Made a donation to support a digital news service .20.8% 35.2% I11.2%

Someone else paid for me to subscribe or access 0 0 o
adigital news service l 19.3% 25.2% [§10.6%

Question: You said you have accessed paid online news content in the last year. Which, if any, of the following ways have you used
to pay for online news content in the last year? Please select all that apply. This question was asked only of respondents who

reported paying for online news; N = 446.

Figure 4.4b

2025

Made an ongoing payment (subscription or
membership) for a digital news service - eg LEREZY

monthly, quarterly or annual payment

Got free digital news access as partof a
subscription to something else (e.g. ERRE7)

broadband, phone, cable)

Paid for digital news access as part of a print-
digital bundle or got it for free as part of a print P2 K27}
subscription

single article or edition

Made a single one-off payment to access a . 24.2%

Made a donation to support a digital news service .20.8%

Someone else paid for me to subscribe or access

0,
a digital news service 19.3%

2024 2023 2022 2021

45.1%

[
©

.5%

9.6%

6.4%

"

16%

15.8%

Question: You said you have accessed paid online news content in the last year. Which, if any, of the following ways have you used
to pay for online news content in the last year? Please select all that apply. This question was asked only of respondents who
reported paying for online news; Ns = 446, 351, 333, 433 and 351 for the years 2025, 2024, 2023, 2022, and 2020, respectively.
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Possible motivations to pay for online news
among non-payers

In addition to asking respondents whether and how they paid
for online news, the 2025 survey also included questions
exploring potential motivators to pay for online news among
respondents who were not paying for online news.

As Figure 4.5 shows, among all respondents who had not
been paying for online news, 64.4% indicated that none of
the given options would make them consider paying for
online news. This is not very surprising, since people should
have a relatively clear idea about the economic value of
online news after years of the development of digital
journalism. Nonetheless, 19.7% of the non-payers indicated

that accessing multiple news sites for a reasonable price
could be a motivation for them to pay, while 13.0% indicated
that flexible payment options might lead them to consider

paying.

When differentiated into age groups, the results remain
largely similar. Among all age groups, obtaining access to
more than one news site for a reasonable price was the most
frequently chosen option (other than saying that none of the
options was likely to encourage them to pay). Nevertheless,
relatively speaking, people aged 35 to 44 were least likely to
say that nothing could encourage them to pay for online
news, and 18.5% of non-payers between 35 and 44 noted
flexible payment as a possible factor encouraging them to
pay, a percentage that is particularly high when compared to
the other age groups.

Figure 4.5
Overall 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+
Getting access to more than one news site for a
reasonable price (e.g. national and local together, l19.7% 25.2% 21.3%
or a national and an international title together)
More flexible payments (e.g. a small amount for 13% 9.7% 12.3%
aday, a week’s access, or a single article) : :

(e.g. games, cooking, e-books, etc.)

Getting additional services along with the news I10'5% I11'5%

None of these are likely to encourage me to pay [J:W:L7 62.6% 64.6%

Don’t know | 3.4%

13.3%

2.6% 3.6%

Question: You say you have not paid for online news in the last year... which of the following, if any, would encourage you to pay

for online news?; N = 1461.
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Concerns over fake news

The proliferation of false and misleading information has
become perhaps the defining challenge in today’s digital
media landscape. The 2025 Digital News Survey continued
to include questions related to the issue of misinformation.
The first question asked respondents if they were concerned
about “what is real and what is fake on the internet.” As
Figure 5.1a shows, 52.2% of respondents agreed or strongly
agreed that they were concerned, whereas only 6.8%
disagreed or strongly disagreed.

Males were somewhat more likely to be concerned about
what is real and what is fake (48.2% for males vs. 43.0% for
females). Among age groups, the youngest respondents
between 18 and 24 were most likely to be concerned about
the problem of misinformation, as 60.3% of respondents in
this group agreed or strongly agreed with the statement.
Interestingly, when compared to respondents between 25
and 34, the youngest respondents were also slightly more
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likely to disagree or strongly disagree that they were
concerned about misinformation. The youngest respondents
were least likely to neither agree nor disagree with the
statement. Meanwhile, respondents between 45 and 54 years
old were the least likely to be concerned about what is real
and what is fake, with only 43.2% of people in that group
agreeing or strongly agreeing with the statement.

Concern about fake news, 2021-2025

Figure 5.1b compares the results from 2021 to 2025. The
proportion of Hong Kong respondents concerned about
misinformation has fluctuated over the years. Just over half
(51.1%) of respondents in 2021 agreed or strongly agreed
that they were concerned about what is real and what is
fake. That percentage declined to 45.1% in 2023 but then
jumped to 62.1% in 2024. The figure of 52.2% in the 2025
survey thus represented a drop of nearly 10.0%, though the
level of concern remained higher than that in 2023.
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Question: Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statement: “Thinking about online news, | am concerned

about what is real and what is fake on the internet”; N = 2,004.
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Concern about fake news and paying for
online news

Part 4 discusses the willingness of Hong Kong respondents to
pay for online news. We are thus interested in examining
whether concern about misinformation is related to paying for
online news. Figure 5.1c shows that there is no significant
linear relationship between concern with misinformation and
paying for online news. Among those who strongly agreed that
they were concerned about what is real and what is fake on
the internet, 28.6% were online news payers. Interestingly,
among those who disagreed with the statement, 28.6% were
online news payers. The percentage of news payers was
particularly low among people who neither agreed nor
disagreed with the statement, but this group of respondents
were also particularly likely to choose the “don’t know”
response on the question of paying for online news.

Figure 5.1c
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Question: Please indicate your level of agreement with the
following statement: “Thinking about online news, | am
concerned about what is real and what is fake on the internet”; N
=2,004.
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Perceived source of online misinformation

The respondents were then asked whether a range of actors
posed a major threat when it comes to false and
misinformation online. As Figure 5.2a shows, the respondents
most frequently identified “activists or activist groups”
(40.0%) and “domestic politicians or political parties” (39.8%)
as major threats for false or misleading information online.
These were followed by foreign political actors (34.0%) and
online influencers (28.3%). By contrast, traditional news
media and journalists were less likely to be seen as major
sources of misinformation, with only 27.6% of respondents
considering them to be a major threat. Only 20.0% of
respondents saw celebrities as a major threat.

The gender difference on this point was not large. Males were
more likely to identify activists or activist groups (42.0% for
males vs. 38.5% for females), foreign political actors (36.7%
for males vs. 31.7% for females), and online influencers or
personalities (30.4% for males vs. 26.6% for females) as a
major threat, while females were slightly more likely to
identify news media and journalists (28.4% for females vs.
26.7 for males). Regarding age, the youngest group (aged 18
to 24) was slightly more likely than the other age groups to
see activists as a major threat, but they also stood out as the
group especially likely to see domestic politicians as a major
threat in terms of online misinformation (51.5%). In addition,
the youngest respondents were particularly more likely to see
foreign political actors (39.3%) and celebrities (34.5%) as a
major threat.

25-34 35-44 45-54 55+
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Question: When it comes to false and misleading information online these days, in general, which of the following would you say

poses a major threat? N =2,004.
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Perceived channel of online false information
threats

Another question asked the respondents whether they saw a
range of channels and platforms as a major threat in terms
of false and misleading information online. As Figure 5.2b
shows, 41.9% saw Facebook as a major threat, and 36.6%
saw YouTube that way. These two platforms were followed
by search engines (28.5%), news sites (25.0%), and
WhatsApp (24.1%). Instagram was mainly a platform for
sharing photos and visual images, and only 23.0% of
respondents saw it as posing a major threat. X (formerly
Twitter) is not widely used by Hong Kong citizens, so only
21.3% of Hong Kong respondents saw it as posing a major
threat regarding online misinformation.

Gender differences on this question were modest. Females
were slightly more likely to identify news websites (26.7%
for females vs. 23.0% for males) and search engines (31.7%
for females vs. 24.6% for males) as threats regarding online
misinformation, whereas males were slightly more likely to
identify YouTube (38.3% for males vs. 35.2% for females)
and Telegram (19.1% for males vs. 16.8% for females).
Meanwhile, there were notable differences across age
groups. Respondents between 35 and 44 and between 45
and 54 were more likely to perceive Facebook as a major
threat (46.7% and 45.9%, respectively). This likely reflects
the fact that people belonging to those two age groups are
more likely to be active users of that social media platform.
By contrast, the youngest respondents between 18 and 24
were particularly likely to see Instagram as a major threat
regarding online misinformation (39.7%).

The youngest respondents were also more likely to see
YouTube and news websites as major threats for
misinformation. Interestingly, that same cohort was more
likely than respondents of other age groups to see face-to-
face discussion as a source of misinformation: 17.9% saw it
as a major threat, whereas only roughly 10.0% or less than
that of respondents in the other age groups saw face-to-face
discussion as a major threat. Meanwhile, people aged 55 or

Figure 5.2b
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above were relatively more likely to see messaging apps as a
source of misinformation, with 27.6% of respondents in that
group viewing WhatsApp as a major threat and 21.6% seeing
Telegram the same way.

Places to go for verifying information

The 2025 survey then asked respondents where they would
go to if they wanted to verify information that might be false
or misleading. Among the options given, the largest
percentage of respondents chose to go to official sources
such as government websites (41.0%), a news source they
trusted (37.2%), and search engines (34.0%). The other
options were chosen by significantly smaller percentages of
respondents: 22.3% chose to go to trusted interpersonal
sources, and 21.3% preferred a fact-checking website. Al
Chatbot was listed as an option, but only 11.4% of
respondents saw it as a place to go to for verifying
information.

Clear differences in preferred places to go to for verification
were observed across age groups. There is a more or less
linear relationship between age and choosing official sources
and search engines. More than a third (38.7%) of people aged
55 or above chose official sources as a place to go. The
percentage rose to 43.4% for people aged 35 to 44 and to
48.9% for people aged between 18 and 24. Similarly, 31.0% of
people aged 55 or above chose search engines as a place to
go to. The percentage rose to 35.9% and 44.1%, respectively,
for those aged between 35 and 44 and between 18 and 24.

The youngest respondents were particularly likely to go to
fact-checking websites (31.1%) to verify information.
Interestingly, that cohort was also particularly likely to go to
comments from other users when they wanted to verify
information (29.8%). Both the youngest and the oldest
respondents were more likely to go to interpersonal sources
for verifying information, with people aged between 45 and
54 particularly less likely to do so. Notably, people from all
age groups were more or less equally likely to go to a news
source they trusted for verifying information.
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Question: Which of the following do you think poses a major threat in terms of false and misleading information? N =2,004.
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Question: Imagine you came across something important in online news that you suspect may be false, misleading, or fake. If you
decided you wanted to check it, where would you usually go? N = 2,004.

News literacy education

The 2025 survey contained a question asking respondents if
they had received education or training on how to use news.
As Figure 5.4a shows, only 18.7% of the respondents
reported having received news literacy education or training.
News literacy programs, especially those targeting young
people, have been promoted by various institutions in Hong
Kong. Unsurprisingly, the youngest respondents stood out as
the group most likely to have received some news literacy
education: 30.0% replied affirmatively, whereas the
corresponding percentages range from 13.4% to 20.2% for
the other age groups. However, it is worth noting that 8.9%
of respondents replied “don’t know,” indicating a level of
uncertainty among the respondents regarding what
constitutes news literacy training or education.

Figure 5.4a
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Places to go for verifying information by news
literacy education

We then compared whether people with and without news
literacy training went to different places to verify
information. Figure 5.4b presents the results, which show
that the two groups of respondents did not differ much in
this regard. Official sources remained the most frequently
chosen option for both groups. The two groups also did not
differ in whether they would go to search engines. However,
people without news literacy training were somewhat more
likely than those with it to go to a trusted news source
(39.0% vs. 35.5%), whereas people with news literacy
training were more likely than those without it to go to social
media or video networks (29.1% vs. 18.2%), Al chatbots
(22.5% vs. 8.6%), and user comments (22.9% vs. 13.0%).
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Question: Have you ever received any education or training on how to use news (e.g., critical media understanding, analyzing
sources, news literacy, etc.)? This could have been at school, college or university, online or offline, or in a formal or informal

setting; N =2,004.
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One could well argue that user comments, Al Chatbots, and
social media platforms are not necessarily more trustworthy
than conventional news sources, but this is probably the
reason why people with news literacy training were more
likely to go to these places—not because those options are
always trustworthy, but because deriving accurate
information from such platforms and tools require a level of
information and news literacy. That is, news literacy
education fosters familiarity with digital tools and
crowdsourced knowledge. For people without news literacy
training, going to a trusted conventional news outlet would
be the simpler option. It is also worth noting that people
without news literacy training were more likely to choose
the “don’t know” answer; these respondents were more
likely to have no concrete idea of where they might go for
verifying information.

Figure 5.4a
Received news Not received
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Official source (e.g. government website) kL7 42.8%

Anews source | trust I 39%

Search engine [ %17 35%

Social media or video network L& L7 18.2%

Wikipedia - 24.9% 20.1%
A fact-checking website . 23.2% . 22.1%
Comments from other users . 22.9% l 13%
An Al chatbot . 22.5% I 8.6%
Somebody | know and trust personally . 22.3% - 23.7%

Question: Have you ever received any education or training on
how to use news (e.g., critical media understanding, analyzing
sources, news literacy etc.)? This could have been at school,
college or university, online or offline, or in a formal or
informal setting. N =2,004.
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Different modes of online news consumption

Despite the increasing variety of digital news formats,
reading remains the most popular mode of online news
consumption. As Figure 6.1 shows, 44.1% of respondents
indicated a preference for reading news online, followed by
36.5% who prefer watching news videos. Listening to news
was considerably less common and was reported by only
14.3% of the respondents.

Gender differences in these preferences were relatively
small, with males more likely to watch the news (39.1% for
males vs. 34.5% for females) and females more likely to
listen to the news (15.4% for females vs. 13.0% for males).
Generational differences were more pronounced.
Specifically, contrary to the intuitive idea that younger
people are geared toward audio-visual materials, a strong
preference for text-based news consumption was evident
among the youngest group (aged between 18 and 24), who
were particularly likely to read news (51.9%) and least likely
to watch it (31.3%) or listen to it (8.4%). By contrast, the
oldest group (aged 55 or above) demonstrated more diverse
preferences and a willingness to engage with multiple media
formats for news consumption. They favored reading
(42.9%) and watching news (37.6%) nearly equally and were
also the most likely to listen to news (16.5%) across all age
groups.

Figure 6.1
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Ways of participating in news

Respondents were then asked how they engaged with news. As
Figure 6.2a shows, the most common types of behaviors were
interpersonal and digital sharing, including discussing news
face-to-face (23.7%), sharing news stories via social networks
(23.1%), and sharing news stories through instant messaging
apps (21.7%). Observational news engagement, such as
reading the comments on social media posts or news websites,
was reported by slightly smaller proportions of respondents
(20.3% and 16.9%, respectively). Interactive news engagement
had similar levels. Specifically, 17.4% of respondents reported
commenting on a news story on a social network, 13.0%
reported rating, liking, or favoriting a news story, and 9.5%
reported leaving comments directly on news websites. Other
forms of participation, such as sharing news via email (8%) and
taking partin online polls (8.9%), remained relatively low
across all age groups: that is, these more traditional or low-
interactivity formats appear to have limited appeal in the
current news engagement landscape.

In terms of gender differences, males were more likely than
females to leave a comment on a news story on both social
networks (10.6% vs. 8.5%) and news websites (10.8% vs. 7.4%).
They were also more likely than females to read the comments
on social media posts (22.5% vs. 18.5%) and news websites
(18.9% vs. 15.2%).
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Question: During an average week in which, if any, of the following ways do you share or participate in news coverage?; N =2,004.



Age differences were also evident. Compared to other age
groups, the youngest group (those aged 18 and 24) were
more likely to participate in news through interpersonal
discussion, both face-to-face (32.4%) and online (26.4%),
and to interact with news by rating, liking, or favoriting a
news story (21.9%). By contrast, they were less likely to leave
comments on a news story on both social networks (12.3%)
and news websites (7.2%). However, they did read
comments on social media (38.3%) and news website
(27.0%). The middle-aged groups (those between 35 and 44
and between 45 and 54) demonstrated a stronger preference
for digital sharing, with 30.0% of respondents in former
group sharing a news story via social networks, and 24.8% of
respondents in the latter group sharing a news story through
instant messenger. They were also the most likely to leave
comments on social network posts, with 21.2% of
respondents in both age brackets reporting this form of
engagement.

Ways of participating in news, 2023-2025

A series of questions regarding new participation behaviors
have consistently been included in the annual survey. Figure
6.2b presents a comparison of the behaviors from 2023 to
2025. Discussing news face-to-face was one of the most
common types of news participation. In 2023, 23.8% of

Figure 6.2b
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respondents reported engaging in such discussions. This
figure increased to 26.2% in 2024 and declined slightly to
23.7% in 2025. Despite these fluctuations, face-to-face
discussion was still the most prevalent type of news
participation in 2025.

Sharing news via instant messenger was the most prevalent
form of news participation in both 2023 and 2024 and was
reported by 24.7% and 28.0% of respondents, respectively.
However, this percentage experienced a decline to 21.7% in
2025. A similar trend was observed for sharing news via
social networks; 23.1% of respondents reported engaging
with the news in this way in 2025. This represents a slight
decline from 25.1% in 2024 but is notably higher than the
19.2% figure in 2023. Meanwhile, observational news
engagement showed a steady upward trend; reading
comments on social media increased from 16.9% in 2023 to
20.3% in 2025, while reading comments on news websites
rose slightly from 15.1% to 16.9% over the same period.
Interactive forms of news engagement, including
commenting on news stories on social networks or news
websites and rating, liking, or favoriting a news story,
followed a similar trajectory of increasing in 2024 and
declining in 2025; however, the 2025 levels were still higher
than those recorded in 2023.
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Question: During an average week, which, if any, of the following ways do you share or participate in news coverage? Ns = 2,004, 2,005

and 2,023 for the years 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
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Comfort with personalized content

The 2025 survey asked respondents about their acceptance
of algorithmically personalized content across different
types of content. As Figure 6.3 shows, among the six content
categories assessed, weather information elicited the
highest level of comfort, with 66.0% of respondents
reporting that they felt either somewhat or very comfortable
when they encountered personalized weather information.
This was followed by news, with 54.3% of respondents
indicating feeling somewhat or very comfortable with
personalized recommendations for news. Similarly,
algorithmically personalized content on social media video
feeds and online TV shows and movies was generally well
accepted, with 52.0% and 50.9% of respondents,
respectively, reporting that they felt either somewhat or very
comfortable in that regard.

Perception of content moderation

In an age of algorithmic information flows and user-
generated content, content moderation has become a
central concern in the governance of digital platforms. Figure
6.4 depicts how the respondents perceived content

Figure 6.3
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moderation on social media and video networks. Overall,
44.7% of respondents believed that the amount of content
removed by social media and video network was appropriate,
suggesting a general public acceptance of platform
moderation practices. By contrast, smaller proportions
believed that too much (19.3%) or too little (14.5%) content
was being removed.

Males were more likely than females to believe that the
amount of content removed was appropriate (48.6% for males
vs. 41.5% for females) or too little (16.1% for males vs. 13.2%
for females). Females were more likely to believe that too
much content was removed (20.6% for females vs. 17.8% for
males).

Perceptions of content removal varied significantly across
age groups. The youngest respondents (18-24) were the most
likely to believe that the amount of content removal was
appropriate, with 50.8% indicating that view. Those aged 25-
34 were more likely to believe that too much content was
being removed (27.5%), while the oldest respondents (aged
55 or above) were more likely to say that too little content
was being removed (17.6%).
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Question: How comfortable or uncomfortable do you feel with using websites and apps where content has been automatically selected
for you based on your previous preferences (i.e., highly personalized) when it comes to each of the following? N =2,004.
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Active news avoidance

News avoidance is the practice of intentionally opting out of
certain news or unintentionally withdrawing from news
consumption in general. Scholars have paid attention to
news avoidance because it creates barriers to news
engagement and knowledge formation that are detrimental
to the formation and maintenance of an informed citizenry.
In the 2025 survey, a several questions about intentional
news avoidance were administered. Respondents were
asked to assess the degree to which they proactively avoided
the news. Figure 6.5a summarizes the results. Overall, 5.1%
of respondents reported avoiding the news often, while
21.2% reported that they avoided it sometimes; 32.6%
avoided it occasionally, and 39.1% never avoided the news.

Gender differences in active news avoidance were modest.
Females were more likely to occasionally avoid the news
than males (34.5% for females vs. 30.2% for males).
Conversely, among those who never avoided the news, the
proportion of male respondents was higher (41.4% vs.
37.3%). News avoidance was much more varied with age.
Almost one-third (31.5%) of respondents aged 55 or above
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reported that they avoided the news often or sometimes,
while 27.7% of respondents aged 18-24 reported avoiding the
news often or sometimes; only 19.1% of respondents aged
35-44 and 21.5% of respondents aged 45-54 chose one of
those two answers. In other words, the oldest and youngest
age groups were more likely to report avoiding the news often
or sometimes, whereas middle-aged respondents were less
likely to say that they did so. Furthermore, the oldest group
were also the least likely to avoid the news, with 41.9% of
respondents aged 55 or above reporting that they never
avoided it. This suggests that news avoidance behavior
among older adults was more “polarized” when compared to
other age groups—some avoided it frequently, while others
never did.

Active news avoidance, 2022-2025

Figure 6.5b compares the overall degree of news avoidance
from 2022 to 2025. The percentages remained very stable,
with the proportions of respondents saying that they avoided
the news sometimes or often at 25.2%, 22.2%, 24.1%, and
26.3% for 2022, 2023, 2024, and 2025, respectively. There is no
obvious increasing or decreasing trend of degrees of active
news avoidance.

55+

Figure 6.5a
Overall 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54
often I5.1% I 7.7% I3.7% I 2.5% I 4.1%
Sometimes 18.7% . 16.6% . 17.4%
Occasionally 34.6%
Don’t know Iz% I4.6% I 4.8% | 1.8% | 2%
Question: Do you find yourself actively trying to avoid news these days? N =2,004.
Figure 6.5b

2025

Often I5.1%
Sometimes pAWLYS
Occasionally EyXL7

Never kIR L7 36.8%

Don’t know
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Question: Do you find yourself actively trying to avoid news these days? Ns = 2,004, 2,005, 2,023, and 2,010 for the years 2025, 2024,

2023 and 2022, respectively.
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News avoidance by level of news consumption

The relationship between news avoidance and news
consumption is not strictly linear. Figure 6.5c compares
degrees of news avoidance across different news
consumption frequencies. Respondents were classified into
three groups based on how often they consumed the news:
frequent news consumers were those who consumed news
six times per day or more, regular news consumers were
those who consumed news every day or two to five times
per day, and infrequent news consumers were those who
consumed news less frequently than once per day. Frequent
news consumers were more likely to report avoiding the
news: 35.2% of those respondents said that they often or
sometimes avoided the news, whereas regular news
consumers and infrequent news consumers reported similar
degrees of news avoidance, with 24.1% and 23.6%,
respectively. In other words, the degree of news avoidance
observed among frequent news consumers was
substantially higher than that of regular news consumers
and infrequent news consumers. However, 43.8% of
respondents among regular news consumers reported never
avoiding news, while only 28.7% of infrequent news
consumers did so; that is, regular news consumers were
more likely to never avoid the news, while infrequent news
consumers were more likely to avoid the news occasionally.

Reasons for news avoidance

In addition to asking respondents whether and to what
extent they avoided the news, the 2025 survey inquired for
the first time about the specific reasons behind news
avoidance among those who reported engaging in that
behavior. As Figure 6.6 shows, the most frequently reported
reason was a perceived lack of personal relevance, which
was cited by 35.5% of the respondents. This was followed by
concerns related to negative emotional reactions to
consuming news (27.4%) and concern regarding the
credibility or impartiality of news sources (27.2%). These
results indicate that the three core drivers of news
avoidance were perceived irrelevance, negative emotional
reactions, and lack of trust or perceived bias.

Figure 6.6

Overall

It doesn’t seem relevant to my life kEHL7Y

The news has a negative effect on my mood pi#:U/3
The news is untrustworthy or biased pi#L7%
There is too much coverage of politics

24%

I am worn out by the amount of news there is these days pyR{7

There is too much coverage of wars and conflicts m
It leads to arguments I’d rather avoid pRM:L%

1 don’t feel there is anything | can do with the information FELV

Figure 6.5¢

Infrequent news
consumers

I 6.6%

Frequent news
consumers

Regular news
consumers

Often 10.9% 2.7%

21.4%

24.3%

Sometimes

Occasionally py&:17) 30.9% 45.4%
Never kL7 43.8% 28.7%
Don’t know I1.9% | 1.2% I 2.3%

Question: Do you find yourself actively trying to avoid news
these days? Frequent news consumers were those who
consumed news six times per day or more, regular news
consumers were those who consumed news every day or two
to five times per day, and infrequent news consumers were
those who consumed news less frequently than once per day;
N =1,985.

News overload was also a key reason for news avoidance
behavior. More specifically, 22.3% of respondents felt worn
out by the sheer amount of news; approximately one-quarter
(24.0%) indicated that excessive coverage of political stories
contributed to their active news avoidance, and 21.9%
reported that the overwhelming coverage of war-related
topics was part of the reason for their news avoidance
behavior. Interestingly, the perception that the news is
difficult to follow or understand appears to be less likely to
lead to news avoidance.

Males were significantly more likely than females to avoid the
news due to perceived bias or lack of trust in the content
(32.8% for males vs. 22.8% for females). They were also more

1824 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+
39.8%

30.6%

27.3%)

32.4% 22.7%

2

3.79

9.2%

19.2%

The news is hard to follow or understand .16,3% .20.8% . 17.7%

Question: Why do you find yourself actively trying to avoid the news?; N=1,179.



likely to avoid the news due to the feeling that they could do
nothing with the information (21.2% for males vs. 17.3% for
females). Females were more likely to avoid news due to
negative emotional responses (28.8% for female vs. 25.7%
for male).

From an age-based perspective, the picture is more
complex. Respondents aged 18 to 24 and between 25 to 34
were more likely to avoid news due to a perceived lack of
personal relevance, with 43.5% and 43.4% citing this as their
main reason, respectively. Meanwhile, the youngest group
(those between 18 and 24) were more likely than other age
groups to avoid the news due to negative emotional
concern (39.8%), perceived bias or lack of trust in news
content (30.6%), feeling worn out (32.4%), and feeling that
nothing can be done with the news (29.2%). The oldest
group (aged 55 or above) were more likely than other age
groups to avoid the news due to concerns that discussing
the news might lead to arguments (25.4%).
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Perceived news value of podcasts

In an era of information fragmentation, podcasts are an
influential medium for news and information consumption.
With their greater flexibility and user control, they are
increasingly complementing traditional broadcast media. In
the 2025 survey, as Figure 7.1a shows, the respondents were
first asked whether they agreed that listening to podcasts
help them understand issues at a deeper level compared to
other forms of media. Overall, 59.3% of respondents agreed
or strongly agreed that podcasts did provide deeper insight,
while nearly a third (30.9%) neither agreed nor disagreed.
Only 7.5% of the respondents disagreed or strongly
disagreed with the statement.

Females were more likely than males to agree that podcasts
provide deeper insight; 63.0% of females tended to agree or
strongly agreed with the statement, compared to 54.5% of
males. By contrast, males were more likely than females to
disagree; 10.4% tended to disagree or strongly disagreed,
compared to 5.1% for females.

The youngest group (18-24) was the most likely to agree
with the statement, with 68.5% of those respondents
tending to agree or strongly agreeing. Only 5.3% of
respondents in the group strongly agreed that podcasts
provide deeper insight. By contrast, the oldest group (aged
55 or above) were the most likely to express recognition of
the value of podcasts, with 22.8% of respondents strongly
agreeing with the statement. That is, although the youngest

Figure 7.1a
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Strongly agree .16.6% I5.3%

25-34
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respondents were the most likely to agree with the
statement, older respondents were more likely to strongly
agree with the statement. Meanwhile, those aged 25 to 34
were the least likely to agree with the statement, with only
46.9% tending to agree or strongly agreeing.

Perceived value of podcasts by news
consumption

Beyond general comparisons of respondents’ perceptions of
podcasts, how does news consumption frequency relate to
evaluation of podcasts? Figure 7.1b shows the results.
Overall, there was no clear linear relationship between news
consumption frequency and respondents’ perceptions of the
value of podcasts. For example, 61.0% of frequent news
consumers tended to agree or strongly agree with the
statement, compared to 57.6% of regular news consumers.

Interestingly, infrequent news consumers were the most
likely to express recognition of the value of podcasts, with
64.5% of that group tending to agree or strongly agreeing
with the statement. A plausible explanation for this
unexpected finding is that infrequent news consumers may
not engage with large volumes of fragmented news content
daily; alternatively, they might be very selective about the
types of podcasts news they would like to consume. The
efficient and flexible format of podcasts aligns well with
these consumers’ more selective and purposeful patterns of
news consumption.

35-44 45-54 55+

|3.1%

Tend to agree LYNEL] 63.2% 43.8%

Neither agree nor disagree [lVE:R/

Tend to disagree I 6.2% 0%

Strongly disagree |1.3% 0%

Don't know |2.3% I5.3°/o

.26.3% 34.4%
l12.5%

IG.3%

Question: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement? Listening to podcasts helps me understand issues

at a deeper level than other types of media; N =287.

Figure 7.1b

Frequent news

consumers
Strongly agree - 12.6%

Neither agree nor disagree k{iR:37

Tend to disagree .7.4%

Strongly disagree 0%

Podcasts provide deeper insight

Don't know | 1.1%

Regular news
consumers

Infrequent news
consumers

Tend to agree LWLV 38.8%

32.5%
ls.e%
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Question: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement? Listening to podcasts helps me understand issues
at a deeper level than other types of media. Frequent news consumers were those who consumed news six times per day or more,
regular news consumers were those who consumed news every day or two to five times per day, and infrequent news consumers
were those who consumed news less frequently than once per day; N = 287.
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Willingness to pay for podcasts

Another statement asked respondents whether they would
be willing to pay a reasonable price for the news-related
podcasts they like. Figure 7.2a depicts the results. Nearly
half (46.9%) of respondents tended to agree or strongly
agreed that they were willing to pay a reasonable price for
news podcasts, while 28.5% neither agreed nor disagreed.
Approximately one-quarter of the respondents (24.0%)
indicated an unwillingness to pay by tending to disagree or
strongly disagreeing with the statement. In sum, despite the
substantial potential for a paid market for news podcasts, a
significant portion of the audience remained either hesitant
or resistant.

Gender differences were minimal, with male and female
respondents exhibiting nearly identical levels of willingness
to pay. In terms of age differences, the oldest group (aged 55
or above) were the most likely to pay for podcasts, with
16.6% strongly agreeing and 33.8% tending to agree with
the statement. Among the youngest group (18-24), 42.1%
tended to agree, but only 5.3% strongly agreed, suggesting
some interest but comparatively weaker commitment to
paying. By contrast, among respondents aged between 25
and 34, attitudes toward paying for news-related podcasts
were notably cautious, with 42.4% of respondents choosing
the middle option of neither agreeing nor disagreeing.

Figure 7.2a
Overall 18-24

Strongly agree . 12.5% I5.3%

Tend to agree kI WL/ 42.1%
Neither agree nor disagree pI:¥-37 31.6%

Willingness to pay for podcasts by news
consumption

Figure 7.2b presents the results regarding the relationship
between news consumption frequency and respondents’
willingness to pay for news podcasts. As in Figure 7.2a,
respondents’ willingness to pay for news podcasts did not
exhibit a linear relationship with the frequency of news
consumption. Frequent news consumers showed the highest
willingness to pay for podcasts, with 59.8% of the
respondents in that category tending to agree or strongly
agreeing with the statement. By contrast, regular news
consumers were the least likely to pay for podcasts, with
only 38.1% of those respondents tending to agree or
strongly agreeing with the statement, while nearly one-third
(31.9%) of respondents tended to disagree or strongly
disagree with the statement. Given that regular news
consumers might not engage with podcasts frequently and
tend to be less selective about the content they consume, it
is understandable that their willingness to pay for news
podcasts was relatively low.

By contrast, among infrequent news consumers, a majority
(51.6%) tended to agree or strongly agreed with the
statement. This pattern echoes the findings on their
perceptions of the value of podcasts. That is, infrequent
news consumers may be selective and purposive in their
consumption habits and could thus be more willing to pay to
access niche channels that align with their specific interests.

35-44 45-54 55+

42.4%

Tend to disagree -19.1%. 15.8% . 21.2%

Strongly disagree I4.9% I 5.3%

Don't know ‘0.6% 0%

0%

0%

Question: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? | would be prepared to pay a reasonable price for

news-related podcasts that | like; N =287.
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Question: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement? Listening to podcasts helps me understand issues
at a deeper level than other types of media. Frequent news consumers were those who consumed news six times per day or more,
regular news consumers were those who consumed news every day or two to five times per day, and infrequent news consumers
were those who consumed news less frequently than once per day; N =287.



Platform for consuming video news

In addition to podcasts, the 2025 survey included a series of
questions about video news. Figure 7.3a summarizes
respondents’ answers about their platform preferences for
consuming video news content. Overall, 47.3% of
respondents reported consuming video news on YouTube,
making it the most widely used platform for such
consumption among Hong Kong respondents. It was closely
followed by Facebook, with 42.0% of respondents reporting
consuming video news there, while 33.6% reported
consuming video news through news websites or apps.
Other platforms such as Instagram (22.0%), WhatsApp
(17.7%), and X (13.7%) also served as sources of video news,
though to a lesser extent.

Gender differences were not large, but males were more
likely than females to consume video news on YouTube
(52.1% for males vs. 43.5% for females). Middle-aged
respondents (35-54) demonstrated the highest levels of
news video consumption on both YouTube and Facebook:
52.5% of those aged between 45 and 54 reported consuming
video news on YouTube, while 52.2% of that cohort reported

Figure 7.3a
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doing so on Facebook. By contrast, the youngest group (18-24)
was the least likely to consume news videos on Facebook
(17.8%) and WhatsApp (7.7%). However, they were the most
likely to consume video news on Instagram (52.0%) and X
(19.6%).

Platform for consuming video news by news
consumption frequency

As Figure 7.3b shows, there are notable differences in news
consumption frequency by platform for consuming video news.
Frequent news consumers were significantly more likely to
have watched news-related videos across all platforms. Gaps
between frequent and less frequent news consumers were
particularly evident on X (31.2%) and Snapchat (17.2%).
Infrequent news consumers reported much lower engagement
levels, with 38.4% watching news videos on YouTube and only
15.4% using news websites or apps. Infrequent news
consumers were slightly more likely than regular consumers to
watch news videos on Instagram (23.7%). Additionally, the
proportion of infrequent news consumers who had not
watched any video news in the past week (21.6%) was
substantially higher than that of frequent consumers (4.1%).

18-24 25-34

47.6%

35.44 45.54 55+

I12.2%
I11.3%

|2.8%

l 14.8%

Question: Thinking about when you used online news-related video (a short clip, a live stream, or a full episode) over the last week,

which of the following did you do? N =2,004.
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Question: Thinking about when you used online news-related video (a short clip, a live stream, or a full episode) over the last week,

which of the following did you do? Frequent news consumers we

re those who consumed news six times per day or more, regular

news consumers were those who consumed news every day or two to five times per day, and infrequent news consumers were
those who consumed news less frequently than once per day; N = 1,985.
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Preferred platforms for online news watchers

In the 2025 survey, we also investigated whether
respondents who prefer to watch news online exhibited
distinctive tendencies in their choice of video platforms.
Figure 7.4 shows the results. Among respondents who
preferred watching news online, YouTube was the most
popular platform: 54.7% of respondents reported
consuming video news on YouTube. Facebook followed
closely at 44.6%, and 36.7% watched video news while
browsing a news website or app. In contrast, other
platforms, such as Instagram (25.5%), WhatsApp (20.4%)
and X (16.1%) were relatively less commonly used. Snapchat
had notably lower engagement rates at 9.3%.

Figure 7.4
Prefer to watch the news online
I watched a news-related video when on

0,
YouTube 54.7%
| watched a news-related video when on V.78
Facebook
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Question: Thinking about when you used online news-related
videos (a short clip, a live stream, or a full episode) over the last
week, which of the following did you do? Note: Calculated only
for those who prefer to watch the news online; N =731.
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As Al technologies become increasingly integrated into
various aspects of journalism, news organizations around the
world have increasingly adopted Al technologies for
automated tasks, such as content generation,
recommendation algorithms, and audience engagement to
better serve audiences. The 2025 survey included a series of
questions seeking to understand public attitudes toward the
use of Al in news production, perceived comfort with Al-
produced news, and the characteristics of Al.

Comfort with news produced mostly by Al
with human oversight

The first related question in the survey asked whether
respondents felt comfortable with news produced with the
help of Al. The survey distinguished between news produced
mostly by Al with some human oversight and news
produced mostly by a human journalist with some help from
Al.

As shown in Figure 8.1a, when considering news produced
mostly by Al with some human oversight, 28.3% of
respondents reported that they were somewhat or very
comfortable, whereas more than a third (36.1%) of
respondents reported that they were somewhat or very
uncomfortable. That is, the percentage reporting discomfort
was larger than the percentage reporting being
comfortable. Notably, 33.2% of respondents indicated that
they were neither comfortable nor uncomfortable with news
produced mostly by Al with some human oversight.

Figure 8.1a
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Gender differences were very minor, as male and female
respondents reported similar levels of comfort with news
produced mostly by Al. However, there were substantial
differences across age groups. The youngest respondents
(aged between 18 and 24) were the most likely to report
feeling comfortable with news mostly produced by Al, with
nearly one-third (32.3%) indicating that they were
somewhat or very comfortable with it. Interestingly, they
were also the most likely to report feeling discomfort
toward Al, with 44.6% of respondents in this group saying
that they were somewhat or very uncomfortable about news
produced mostly by Al. In other words, attitudes toward Al
in the youngest group were more unevenly distributed. By
contrast, respondents aged between 45 and 54 were the
least likely to report feeling comfortable with news
produced mostly by Al, with only 24.4% reporting being
somewhat or very comfortable.

Comfort with news produced mostly by a
journalist with Al assistance

Figure 8.1b summarizes the results regarding whether
people were comfortable with news produced mostly by a
human journalist with some assistance from Al. When Al
plays a supplementary role rather than taking center stage,
the majority of respondents were much more likely to feel
comfortable. Overall, more than half (52.5%) of respondents
were somewhat or very comfortable with such news,
whereas only 16.3% said that they were somewhat or very
uncomfortable.
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Question: In general, how comfortable or uncomfortable are you with using news produced mostly by artificial intelligence (Al) with

some human oversight? N = 2,004.
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help from artificial intelligence (Al)? N =2,004.



Again, gender differences were very minor. Male and female
respondents reported similar levels of comfort with news
produced with some help from Al. The youngest
respondents were most likely to be comfortable with news
produced with some help from Al: 57.7% of respondents
between 18 and 24 said that they were somewhat or very
comfortable, whereas 54.9% of respondents aged 55 or
above and 53.7% of respondents between 25 and 34 gave
one of those answers. By contrast, only 46.0% of
respondents between 35 and 44 said they were somewhat or
very comfortable with news produced with some help from
Al.

Comfort with news produced by Al by news
consumption frequency

Do levels of comfort with news produced mostly by Al with
some human oversight and news produced mostly by a
human journalist with some help from Al vary across news
consumers? Using the same three news consumption groups
described in Part 3, we compared how the three groups
responded to the two distinct types of Al-assisted news. As
shown in Figure 8.2a, frequent news consumers were more
likely to report comfort with news produced mostly by Al:
41.8% of those respondents said that they were somewhat

Figure 8.2a
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[« S

Reuters Institute | Digital News Report (Hong Kong) 2025

or very comfortable. By contrast, regular news consumers
reported the lowest level of comfort, with only 22.1%
giving one of those answers; a significantly higher
proportion of discomfort was also observed in this group,
with 41.6% reporting feeling somewhat or very
uncomfortable. Notably, infrequent news consumers also
expressed a considerable level of comfort with news
produced mostly by Al, with 35.6% of infrequent news
consumers reporting feeling somewhat or very
comfortable with such content, a level only slightly lower
than that of frequent news consumers.

Comfort with Al-assisted news by news
consumption frequency

Figure 8.2b compares results when considering news
produced mostly by a human journalist with some help
from Al. Overall, consistent with the findings shown in
Figure 8.1b, when Al serves in a supplementary role, all
types of news consumers exhibited a relatively high
degree of acceptance: 57.1% of frequent news consumers
reported somewhat or very comfortable with news
produced with some help from Al, while 52.3% of regular
news consumers and 50.6% of infrequent news consumers
reported being somewhat or very comfortable.
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C S C S

Very comfortable . 9.5%
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Question: In general, how comfortable or uncomfortable are you with using news produced mostly by artificial intelligence (Al) with
some human oversight? Frequent news consumers were those who consumed news six times per day or more, regular news
consumers were those who consumed news every day or two to five times per day, and infrequent news consumers were those who

consumed news less frequently than once per day; N =1,985.
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Question: In general, how comfortable or uncomfortable are you with using news produced mostly by a human journalist with some
help from artificial intelligence (Al)? Frequent news consumers were those who consumed news six times per day or more, regular
news consumers were those who consumed news every day or two to five times per day and infrequent news consumers were those

who consumed news less frequently than once per day; N =1,985.
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Perceived qualities of Al-generated vs.
journalist-produced news

Attitudes toward the incorporation of Al into news
production relative to attitudes to news produced by
journalists may vary based on different quality dimensions
of news. The 2025 survey asked respondents to evaluate
whether news produced mostly by Al with some human
oversight would be more or less different from news
produced by journalists across a range of quality
dimensions. Figure 8.3a summarizes the results.

Overall, most respondents perceived news produced mostly
by artificial intelligence with some human oversight as
superior to news produced entirely by a human journalist in
terms of production efficiency and timeliness. Specifically,
over half of respondents (52.0%) believed that news
produced mostly by Al is somewhat or much more cost-
effective, while 46.7% noted its ability to provide more up-
to-date information. However, respondents’ attitudes
became more cautious when it comes to clarity, fairness,
accuracy, credibility and transparency. Specifically, 29.8% of
respondents viewed news produced mostly by Al as
somewhat or much more trustworthy than news produced
entirely by a human journalist, whereas 36.0% viewed news
produced mostly by Al as somewhat or much easier to
understand than news produced entirely by a human
journalist. However, the percentages of respondents
believing that Al-generated news is more accurate,

Figure 8.3a
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trustworthy, transparent, understandable, and unbiased were
higher than the percentages believing that Al-generated news is
less accurate, trustworthy, transparent, understandable, and
unbiased.

Perceived quality of Al-generated news by age-
groups

Figure 8.3b shows the results regarding how people across
different demographic groups perceived qualities of news
produced by Al with some human oversight compared to those
produced by human journalists. For simplicity, the figure shows
only the percentages of respondents who reported somewhat
or very much regarding a given news quality. On the whole,
males were more likely than females to agree that Al-generated
news is more timely compared to news produced by human
journalists (49.4% for female vs. 43.4% for male).

Regarding age differences, the youngest respondents were the
most likely to agree that Al- generated news was more cost-
efficient (58.8%), transparent (38.0%), and fair (40.0%). In
contrast, the oldest group (aged 55 or above) was more inclined
to view Al- generated news as superior in several quality
dimensions, including timeliness (50.6%), easier to understand
(39.0%), accuracy (36.1%), and trustworthy (34.4%), compared
to other age cohorts. Interestingly, respondents aged 25 to 34
were the most skeptical, with only 20.1% and 28.2% perceiving
Al-generated news as more trustworthy and fairer, respectively,
compared to news produced by human journalists.
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Unbiased

I 7.9%
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Question: In general, do you think that news produced mostly by artificial intelligence, albeit with some human oversight, is likely to
be more or less of each of the following, compared to news produced entirely by a human journalist? N =2,004.
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Question: In general, do you think that news produced mostly by artificial intelligence, albeit with some human oversight, is likely to
be more or less of each of the following when compared to news produced entirely by a human journalist? The figures indicate the
percentage of respondents who felt somewhat or much more with each news quality; N =2,004.



Interest in Al-driven personalized news features

The 2025 survey also asked respondents about their interest
in Al-driven personalized news features. Figure 8.4a shows the
results. Overall, the most favored features were Al-generated
news summaries, with 40.1% of respondents expressing
interest. This was followed by translation of news content
into the user’s native language (34.0%) and news
recommendations or alerts based on personal interests
(28.7%). Additionally, 25.3% of respondents expressed
interests in Al chatbot explanations of news, while audio and
video format conversion garnered interest from 25.2% and
24.3% of respondents, respectively. By contrast, features such
as simplified language for different reading levels (23.6%) and
customized news homepages (23.8%) attracted less interest.

Males were more likely than females to express interest in
both audio (27.6% for males vs. 23.3% for females) and video
(26.8% for males vs. 22.2% for females) format conversion,
along with simplified language for different reading levels
(25.9% for males vs. 21.7% for females) and news
recommendations or alerts based on personal interests
(32.1% for males vs. 25.9% for females).

In terms of age groups, the youngest respondents (aged 18
and 24) demonstrated greater interest in most Al news
features than other age cohorts. Their interest was
particularly high in Al-generated news summaries (46.3%),
news translation (43.4%), news recommendations or alerts
based on personal interests (34.6%), Al chatbot explanations
of news (32.8%), language simplification (31.7%), and video

Figure 8.4a
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format conversion (28.8%). By contrast, while older
respondents (aged 55 and above) showed relatively high
levels of interest in Al-generated news summaries (40.4%)
and audio (26.2%) and video (25.6%) format conversion,
their overall enthusiasm for Al-driven news personalization
was generally lower across other features.

Interests in Al-driven news personalization by
news consumption frequency

Finally, Figure 8.4b highlights notable differences in
preferences for Al-driven news personalization features
across groups with varying news consumption frequencies.
Overall, Al-generated news summaries were the most
welcomed feature across all three groups, particularly
among frequent news consumers and regular news
consumers, where interest levels reached 42.0% and 41.5%,
respectively. Frequent news consumers also demonstrated
significantly higher levels of interest in several other
features, including Al chatbot explanations of news (34.7%),
news recommendations or alerts based on personal interests
(34.4%), and customized news homepages (33.7%),
compared to regular or infrequent consumers.

By contrast, infrequent news consumers generally expressed
lower levels of interest across most Al functionalities. Their
preferences were concentrated in more utilitarian features,
with higher interest in Al-generated news summaries (33.9%)
and news translation (31.1%). In other words, infrequent
consumers may prioritize accessibility and language support
over more interactive or tailored experiences when engaging
with Al- driven news content.
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Question: The news industry is considering using Al to better adapt news content to people’s individual needs. Which of the following

options, if any, would you be interested in using? N = 2,004.
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Figure 8.4b
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Question: The news industry is considering using Al to better adapt news content to people’s individual needs. Which of the following
options, if any, would you be interested in using? Frequent news consumers were those who consumed news six times per day or more,
regular news consumers were those who consumed news every day or two to five times per day, and infrequent news consumers were
those who consumed news less frequently than once per day; N = 1,985.
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The surveys covered in this report were part of an annual cross-national survey project on online news use conducted by
the Reuters Institute for the Study of Journalism (RISJ) at the University of Oxford. The actual survey fieldwork was
conducted by the online survey company YouGov in various countries and cities, including Hong Kong. The 2025 survey
used an online questionnaire that was distributed in late January and early February. The questionnaire was drafted by
the RISJ in English and then translated into Chinese. The Hong Kong team helped confirm the appropriateness of the
translation and provided input regarding issues such as the list of news brands to be included in the survey.

According to the RISJ, samples in various markets were assembled using representative quotas for age, gender, and
region in each market. Although this report focuses mainly on the 2025 survey data, data from previous years are
sometimes used to illustrate continuities and changes over time. The following table summarizes the sample sizes and
demographic profiles of the respondents in terms of gender, age, educational level, and household income from 2021 to
2025.

Table Al Demographic profiles of Hong Kong respondents in different years
2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Gender
Male 45.2% 45.0% 45.0% 45.0% 45.0%
Female 54.8% 55.0% 55.0% 55.0% 55.0%
Age
18-24 7.5% 7.1% 6.8% 6.6% 6.5%
25-34 14.8% 14.6% 14.4% 14.0% 13.6%
35-44 17.1% 17.0% 16.7% 16.5% 16.3%
45-54 17.6% 17.3% 17.3% 17.2% 17.2%
55 or above 43.0% 44.0% 44.9% 45.7% 46.4%
Education
Up to lower secondary 10.5% 13.5% 9.1% 13.4% 10.9%
Upper secondary 42.5% 41.6% 46.2% 40.5% 43.5%
Non-degree tertiary 20.6% 19.6% 19.0% 20.0% 19.3%
Bachelor’s degree 19.7% 19.2% 19.5% 18.5% 21.1%
Graduate school 6.7% 6.1% 6.2% 7.6% 5.2%

Household income (HKD)

Below 10,000 3.5% 2.4% 2.6% 2.7% 2.5%
10,000 to 24,999 7.9% 8.5% 9.4% 7.9% 7.8%
25,000 to 49,999 10.6% 10.1% 15.7% 15.9% 12.0%
50,000 or above 69.8% 73.6% 68.3% 70.8% 73.8%
Sample size 1501 2010 2023 2005 2004

Note. Percentages for household income do not add up to 100% because respondents were allowed to answer
don’t know. For age and education, percentages may not add up to exactly 100.0% due to rounding.



